© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
LOCAL PUBLI C HEARI NG
In the Matter of the Request )
of Liberty Uilities (Mdstates )
Water) LLC d/b/a Liberty for ) File No.
Authority to Inplenent a General ) WR 2024-0104
Rate I ncrease for Water and )
Wast ewat er Service Provided in )
Its Mssouri Service Areas. )
THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 2024
12: 00 p. m
Ameri can Legi on Hall
1424 West Broadway Street
Bol i var, MO 65613
VOLUME |V
JOHN CLARK, Presiding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
KAYLA HAHN, CHAIR (via WebEx),
MAI DA COLEMAN (Vi a WebEx),
JASON R HOLSNMAN,
GLEN KOLKMEYER (vi a WebEXx),
JOHN P. M TCHELL,
COW SSI ONERS
Reported By:
Jill A Bleskey, RPR
I11inois CSR #084-004430
M ssouri CCR #1467
Lexitas Legal M dwest
1. 800. 280. 3376
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

APPEARANCES
Appearing on behalf of Liberty Uilities:

Ms. Diana C ark, Senior Counsel

M. Tony Penna, Vice President and General

Manager

Page 2

Ms. CGndy WIlson, Director, Rates & Regul ati ons

Ms. Charlotte Enery, Sr. Director, Rates &

Regul ati ons

Appearing on behalf of Ofice of Public Counsel:

M. Marc Poston

STATE OF M SSOURI

DEPARTMVENT OF COMMVERCE & | NSURANCE
OFFI CE OF THE PUBLI C COUNSEL
Governor O fice Building, Suite 650
200 Madi son Street

Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65102

573. 751. 5324

Ms. Casi Aslin

ASSI STANT STAFF COUNSEL

STATE OF M SSOURI

PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON STAFF
Governor O fice Building

200 Madi son Street

Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65102
573.522. 9061

casi . asl i n@sc. no. gov

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 3
* * * * *

(Starting tinme of the hearing: 1:44 p.m)
* * * * *

JUDCGE CLARK: Ckay. Good afternoon.
Let's go on the record. It is Septenber 19th of 2024
and the current time is 1:44 p.m The question and
answer portion, which you just participated in, is
now over. |f you attended that | hope if you had
guestions that you were able to get those questions
answer ed.

The M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion has
set aside this tine today for a |ocal public hearing
in File Nunmber WR-2024-0104, a general rate case
captioned as In the Matter of the Request of Liberty
Uilities Mssouri Water, LLC doing business as
Li berty for authority to inplenent a general rate
I ncrease for water and wastewater services provided
inits Mssouri service area.

Now, Liberty al so operates other
utilities, they also operate electric and gas
utilities. Neither of those are a part of this case
today, this case only concerns the water and
wast ewat er .

My nane's John Cark, I'mthe regulatory

| aw judge presiding over this hearing today. Now the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

. . . . . Page 4
M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion regul ates the

rates charged by investor owned utility conpanies in
M ssouri to ensure that those rates are just and
reasonabl e. The Comm ssion al so regul ates the
quality of service and the safety of operations of

I nvestor owned utilities.

The Comm ssion is nmade up of five
comm ssi oners, the Comm ssioner's Chair Kayla Hahn
and Comm ssi oners Mai da Col eman, Jason Hol sman, G en
Kol kneyer and John Mtchell. The Conm ssioners are
appoi nted by the Governor and confirmed by the Senate
to a fixed term The Conmm ssioners enploy a staff of
engi neers, accountants, attorneys, financial analysts
and ot her specialists inthe utility -- in the field
of utility regulation.

Wth nme today in person today are
Comm ssi oners Jason Hol sman and Conmm ssi oner John
Mtchell. The other comm ssioners, the Chair Kayla
Hahn and Conm ssi oners Mii da Col eman and G en
Kol kneyer are attending this hearing via WbEx, they
had to stay in Jefferson Gty this norning.

Wul d you |like to make any opening remark?

COW SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  Thank you. M nane
Is Jason Holsman. On behalf of the entire

Comm ssion, we'd like to welcone you to this public

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 5
hearing. Just want to thank you for taking your tine

to join us today and share your thoughts. W have
not nmade any decisions in this. W cannot answer any
guestions but we are listening, we do appreciate you
gi ving us your feedback. W know there's |ots of

t hi ngs you could be doing today instead of sitting
here so we will be respectful and take all of your
comments into consideration before we nmake our fi nal
deci sion and we thank you for being here.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Comm ssioner. At
this time I'"'mgoing to ask the parties who are here
to enter their appearance for the record starting
with Liberty Water.

M5. CARTER Diana Carter for Liberty
Utilities Mssouri Water, LLC

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Ms. Carter. On
behal f of the Conmm ssion Staff.

M5. ASLIN:. Casi Aslin for Conmm ssion
Staff.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Ms. Aslin. On
behal f of the Ofice of the Public Counsel.

MR. POSTON. Thank you. Marc Poston for
O fice of Public Counsel.

JUDCGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Poston. Are

there any Intervenors who are here or have counsel

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 6
here? | hear none.

Now, many of you when you cane in signed
up to provide comments to the Conm ssion today. To
those of you that would |like to provide coments |I'm
going to call the nane listed on the sign up sheet in
the order they appear. Wen I call your nane pl ease
cone up to the m crophone here and at that tine |
wi Il place you under oath.

We have a court reporter over here who is
recording everything that is being witten down -- or
that is being said so that it can be referred to
later. At that point I'll ask you to state and spel |l
your name for the record and then you can give your
comments to the Conmm ssion.

Because these have been so well attended
|"mgoing to limt coments to three mnutes. So
what's going to happen is when we get right around
the three mnute mark I will let you finish your
t hought and then I'Il et you know that your three
m nutes is up.

Now, after you finish talking I'"mgoing to
ask you to stay just for a second at the m crophone
until | excuse you. Either nyself, one of the
parties here, or the Conm ssioners nmay have questi ons

for you. 1'll take a brief pause after each set of

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 7
comments and if anybody has a question to interject

at that tinme, I'mnot going to go and ask everybody
whet her or not they have a comment or not.

Now, the Conm ssion -- as Comm ssioner
Hol sman sai d, the Conm ssion won't be able to answer
your questions today because they have to renain
inmpartial until after the evidence is presented at
the evidentiary hearing and that's exactly why we
couldn't be out here during the question and answer
portion, we mght hear factual information that we
don't have a right to hear yet.

| f you have a question, if you did not get
al |l your questions answered, | want to encourage you
to speak to representatives of the Conpany, the
Comm ssion Staff, or the Ofice of the Public
Counsel. I'malso going to ask that you be polite to
peopl e who are speaking and not interrupt them treat
everybody who is speaking today as you would like to
be treated.

Wth that in mnd, I'mgoing to go ahead
and start calling nanes. | will do ny best to read
and pronounce the nanes correctly. [If | mspronounce
your nane, please let ne know First nane | have is
Dusty Ross.

M. Ross, if you'd cone up to the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 8
m crophone. Wuld you raise your right hand and be

SWor n.
* * * * *
DUSTY RGCSS,

The wi tness, having been first duly sworn

upon his oath, testified as foll ows:
* * * * *

BY: JUDGE CLARK

Q And woul d you pl ease state and spell
your nane for the record?

A Dusty Ross, DDU-ST-Y, RO S-S

Q And M. Ross, what would you like to
tell the Conm ssion today?

A Just a couple of things. You know,
living in Bolivar ny whole life, you know, | do real
estate for aliving. One thing that |'ve started to
hear a | ot nore about, nunber one question we get
asked right off the bat is Southwest or Liberty as
far as electric goes. And, you know, you can just
kind of see the effects that having Liberty is
causi ng, you know, inside the Gty of Bolivar as far
as, you know, what the rates and fees already are.
You know, they're a little bit higher than, you know,
Sout hwest on electric, the water rates. Everybody

|"ve tal ked to since they've taken over their bills

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 9
have gone up since the City of Bolivar. M ne
personal ly, you know, is the sane. | don't -- you
know, you call themthey say it's usage. |t very
well could be. But all | knowis, you know, bills
have gone up.

So just sone things about Bolivar. You
know, the national average for the poverty level is
11.1 percent, Bolivar has a poverty |evel of
22 percent. You know, we've got -- 24 percent of our

residents are over the age of 50 which, you know, a
| ot of themare on fixed inconmes. And so when you
|l ook at raising a rate of $60 a nonth that puts a | ot
of people in the predicanent of do | get groceries,
do | pay ny water, do | get ny nedicine, do | pay ny
water. And it's, you know, not really a good
situation to be in.

Now again, | understand Liberty's a
busi ness, you're privately owned, you want to nmake a
profit, totally understand that. And one of the
guestions that was answered earlier was so far
Li berty has spent, you know, roughly around a mllion
dollars -- again, you didn't necessarily know the
nunbers but that was the nunber you threw out there
-- for the water facility. You're asking for an

i ncrease of $305,000 a nonth for a mllion dollar

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 10
I nvestnent that you' ve nade over the |ast two years.

That seens a little disproportionate, you know, in ny
opi ni on.

It's just one of those -- the average
incone in Bolivar is $30,646 a year. Wth the rates
I ncrease you're looking at just the water bill is
going to be over five percent of the average person's
I ncome, just water. And | understand sone of you
fromthe PSC said, you know, the price of good clean
wat er, you know, | understand that. But it still --
when you cone into a community like this and you try
to raise your rates 300 percent in a comrunity that
iIs already twice the poverty |level, you know, nmaking
30 -- on average $30,000 a year with 23 percent over
the age of 50, which could be on a fixed incone
that's going to put an extrenely |arge burden on
I ndi vi dual s.

Now that's just the individual side. The
busi ness side, you know, their water rates are going
to be even higher than that. WIlIl, those businesses,
as Liberty can attest to, what do you do with a rate
I ncrease? \Were does that go to? You pass it on to
your custoners. So what's that going to do for
Bolivar's community when the busi nesses when their

rates go up, guess what happens. Now ny private

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 11
wat er rate goes up plus |I have to pay nore at the

restaurants, the -- you know, the stores, everywhere
el se because they have to recoup that noney as well.

So I'mnot saying that, you know - -
under stand a busi ness needs to nmake noney but again,
like | said in the Qand A, the parent conpany of
Li berty had a 65 mllion dollar, you know, profit for
the second quarter of this year. | don't know that
$305,000 a nonth additional to what they're already
making on a mllion dollar, you know, cost so far is
-- you know, is a good thing to do. But, yeah. So
that's all | had.

JUDCGE CLARK: Ckay. Thank you for your
comments, M. Ross.

Ed Kurtz. M. Kurtz, would you raise your
right hand to be sworn.

* * * * *
ED KURTZ,

The wi tness, having been first duly sworn

upon his oath, testified as foll ows:
* * * * *

BY: JUDGE CLARK:

Q And woul d you pl ease state and spel |
your nane for the record?

A. My nane is Ed Kurtz, E-D, KURT-Z

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

. . . . . Page 12
and I'"'ma citizen of Bolivar. Prior to this neeting

| " ve contacted both the M ssouri Public Service
Comm ssion and the Ofice of the Public Counsel
portals to register ny concerns and received
confirmation of those.

| have a little background information
that brings ne to ny own personal experience with
Li berty UWilities. In June of 2020 voters approved
the privatization of Bolivar's water and sewer
utilities subsequently turned over the utility
systens to Liberty UWility. 1In the lead up to that
vote voters were told publicly that if the city kept
the utilities and worked to fix the EPA chall enges
facing the sewer systemrates would increase
38 percent over the next 18 years. At the sane tine
Li berty told the public that if they were to own and
manage the utilities their rates would increase in
the range of $8.22 to $9.52, or a 19 percent
I ncrease, over the sane tine period, 18 years.

They understood the chal |l enges facing the
sewer systens here in Bolivar and they said they
could fix the problens for a cost of about six
mllion dollars which was about two-thirds of the
cost that the Cty had indicated woul d need to be

spent. They obviously had done their due diligence.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 13

They also stated that their rates woul d be about
15 percent less than the sane rates fromthe City.

To assure voters prior to the 2020 ball ot
I ssue both the City and Liberty stated that our rates
woul d be better wth Liberty. Liberty going as far
as to say that if the ballot issue fails the City
wi Il have no new revenues for other city priorities
in the community w thout raising taxes. Public
statenents were nade by both the City and Liberty
Uilities and | believe the voters were m sled by
t hose public coments.

In ny personal experience with Liberty
Utilities | wish to describe a billing matter that |
have been trying to resolve with Liberty since May of
this year. Prior to that, nonth after nonth | have
had a base water rate of $30.03 based on an act ual
reading of ny usage. In My of 2024 ny bill stated
an estimated reading of nmy usage and increased ny
base rate for that nonth to $38.04. That's a 26
percent increase. | called and | spoke with a
Li berty custoner service representative and was told
that ny case would be sent to the proper Liberty
departnment and to not pay that bill until this was
resolved. | called Liberty each nonth after that and

spoke with a different custoner service

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

. . Page 14
representative and was told the sanme thing. It got

to the point where | couldn't stand to have noney
hangi ng over ny head fromLiberty Uilities so ny
bill is now fully paid as | could not wait any | onger
for their resolution. The $38.04 charge still
remains on ny paid bill and | have had no cont act
fromLiberty to try to resolve this issue but | have
kept very close ook on ny bills.

Li berty is not --

Q |'"'mgoing to |l et you know you' re at
three m nutes.

A. (kay. Liberty is now asking for an
i ncrease of around $38.61 for residential custoners,
| see today that that has increased significantly.
For nmy own situation that represents an increase of
over 200 percent. | understand the utilities
typically ask for nore than they can expect to
receive but in this econony and given the statenents
that Liberty has nade publicly this is nore than any
person can reasonably afford or should be expected to
pay. Thank you very nuch for your tine to comment.

Q Hol d on just a second. | have a
question for you. You said you' ve been working to
resolve a billing issue with Liberty Utilities; is

that correct?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 15

A. Yes.

Q Have you filed a conplaint with the
Public Service Comm ssion in regard to that?

A No, | have not because | knew that
Li berty would resolve it. | had confidence in them
based on what | was told fromthe custoner service
representatives. And it's a small anmount honestly.

Q Ckay. | have no further questions
for you.

A Thank you.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you. Thank you for
your comments. Next person | have listed is Don with
no | ast nane.

THE WTNESS: You got it.

JUDGE CLARK: Don, what's your |ast nane?

MR, FOQUTCH.  Fout ch.

JUDGE CLARK: Fout ch?

MR. FOUTCH Yeah. D-ON F-OUT-CH.

JUDCGE CLARK: And woul d you raise your
ri ght hand and be sworn.

* * * * *
DON FOUTCH,
The wi tness, having been first duly sworn

upon his oath, testified as foll ows:

* * * * *

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 16
BY: JUDGE CLARK
Q Ckay. And what would you like to
tell the Comm ssion today?
A Everything Dusty and the ot her
gentleman said. | was at the board neeting when they

ended up selling to Liberty. Everything they said's
100 percent honest and the truth. Wth that said,
|"ve had ny issues with Liberty.

When Liberty first took over our water,
sewer and electric ny bill, nmy total bill went from
170s to 190s every nonth to $333 and a few cents that
nonth that they billed nme. The follow ng nonth I
call ed them conplained, they said that's nmy usage.
Fol | ow ng nonth, $335 and sone odd cents. | asked
them | want to know the dates and tines ny neters
are being read. | read ny neter, | told them | was
reading ny neter and | would put nmy own personal
nmeters in on ny property if | had to. By chance ny
el ectric, water, sewer, everything went down to ny
normal , regular price.

| had a water |eak, a water |ine under ny
house broke due to a shutoff valve | had to install
on ny water |ine under ny house because of frost free
hydrants. | wanted frost free hydrants. Liberty

told ne | had to install this. M plunber said they

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

. . . . Page 17
was notorious for breaking, cracking, they didn't

recormend ne do it. Long story short, it broke.
was out side one day, heard water running. Cone to
find out a supervisor showed up and said that was
only to be put on with an irrigation system not a
frost free hydrant. Then they tried charging ne
1,500 and sone dollars for water wasted because of ny
broke water line. | fought them | called them
paid ny normal bill mnus the $1,500, | refused to
pay it. It got swept off when | threatened to sue
and get |lawer. They're not scared of |awyers, they
got their own lawers. But to this day | have to
read ny neter the sane tine, within a few days, or ny
bill goes up.

So basically that's all | got to say, it's
a crying shane that | have to read ny neter
personally so ny bill is correct. And that's what
|"ve run into and a | ot of other custoners. | w sh
they was here, they're not here, they didn't show up
at the neeting when we didn't want to sell to themin
the first place. Basically that's it.

Q Just so | can sequence things a
little bit. So your water bill went back to what you
said was your normal rate --

A Yes, sir.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 18

Q -- after you got the |eak repaired;

Is that correct?

A After | started reading ny neter
personally and witing the nunbers down and then
checking my nunbers with their nunbers.

Q Had you had the |leak fixed at that
poi nt ?

A | hadn't even had a | eak then. The
| eak happened -- and that's sonething el se. Wen the

| eak happened | called themout to inspect and neke
sure ny neter wasn't turning. A technician cone out,
| ooked at the neter and said, well, it's still
turning, you got a leak. | walked over, |ooked at
the nmeter, wasn't turning and it just barely noved.
And he said, there, it's turning, you still got a
leak. | said that could have been the toilet Kkicking
on, could have been an ice maker kicking on. You
could barely see it nove. W had a confrontati on.
Anot her guy cone out, |ooked at it, said you ain't
got a leak. But this is what we're dealing with in
Bolivar on a day-to-day basis with enpl oyees, with
billing, everything. Everything. That's what we're
goi ng through with Liberty.

Q So you believe that if you don't read

your neter that you wll get --

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 19
A. | f you don't --

Q -- inaccurate bills?

A Exactly. |If you don't read your
nmeter and wite it down -- what they started out
doing -- and I'm-- they're going to say they didn't.
But they were reading this neter, this neter, this
nmeter and then estinmating everybody's bill. Because
my neter was never read, | got an outdoor canera, the
nei ghbors wasn't read, they said they read it from
the road. The neighbor's neter's in the backyard.
How d you read it fromthe road? So they was
estimati ng everybody on our block and only reading a
coupl e, two, three neters.

Q Thank you. | have no ot her
guesti ons.

JUDGE CLARK: Are there any further
guestions? You're done. Thank you for your
conment s.

MR. FOUTCH  Thank you.

JUDCGE CLARK: Steve Skopec. Did | say
your nanme right, sir?

MR, SKOPEC. Yes, you did.

JUDGE CLARK:  Wbul d you raise your right

hand and be sworn.

* * * * *

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 20
STEVE SKOPEC,

The wi tness, having been first duly sworn

upon his oath, testified as foll ows:
* * * * *

BY: JUDGE CLARK

Q And woul d you pl ease state and spel l
your nane for the record?

A Steve Skopec, S-T-E-V-E, S-K-OP-E-C

Q And what would you like to tell the
Comm ssi on today?

A Well, | want for you to understand
that | aman alderman and | was an al derman when we
voted to put to the vote of the people about the sale
of Liberty -- of the Cty to Liberty. And | wanted
to concur wiwth what M. Kurtz said that we were told
for one thing that for three years there would be no
I ncrease, which there hasn't, | agree to that.

But what | wanted to bring up is the fact
that | asked the question in the question and answer
If the sewer and water were two separate entities, so
if you get a water increase or a sewer increase. SO
what we tal ked about in all of the discussions we had
at proposing the sale there was never one question or
statement nmade about the increase in the water rates

because when the Gty was providing water it was

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

. . Page 21
maki ng plenty of noney on that. The question was

al ways on the sewer system And at that tinme that
M. Kurtz had said the Cty was planning to have to
undergo quite an extensive work on the sewer system
But however, Liberty said that they had nore

i nfluence than the City had with the State so they
could do it a | ot cheaper than we coul d.

So basically | guess ny statenent is that
why at the tinme when we were tal king about the sale
did they not bring up the fact that maybe they m ght
need to raise the water rates and it was all strictly
about the sewer rates. Wiich truthfully if they
woul d have been wanting to have a hearing on the
sewer | probably woul d have had no objections to it.
But since it is the water ny question is why the Cty
was nmaki ng plenty of noney on the water system and
now -- they were actually | think |lowering the sewer
rates by three dollars and increasing the water rates
substantially. So | guess that would be ny inquires
or questions why that shoul d happen now.

Q And | apologize. As | said at the
begi nning of this, the Comm ssion and nyself are not
going to be able to answer questions today because we
have to remain inpartial until after the hearing.

A | understand that.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 22
Q By way procedurally | can tell you

that Liberty filed two separate rate cases, one for
wat er and one for sewer and those cases were
consolidated into a single case because of the close
rel ati on between the two. That was procedural. But
| can't answer your question beyond that. But | do
appreci ate your coments.

A Ckay. Thank you.

Q Thank you.

JUDGE CLARK: Teresa Mul key. |Is there a
Teresa Mul key here? Paxton Giffin. Good afternoon,
M. Giffin.

* * * * *
PAXTON GRI FFI N,

The wi tness, having been first duly sworn

upon his oath, testified as foll ows:
* * * * *

BY: JUDGE CLARK

Q And woul d you pl ease state and spel l
your nanme for the record?

A. Paxton Giffin, P-A-X-T-ON,
GRI-F-FI1-N

Q And what comments would you like to
offer to the Conm ssion?

A | would just sinply like to ask that

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024
. . . Page 23
t he Conmm ssion hold any increase regards to what the

final nunbers end up being sinply because the billing
system and the service systemis so bad right now and
to grant theman increase when the billing is in the
disarray it is right nowis going to convey total
chaos when it increases 340 percent if they get the
proposed anount that they're asking for or anything
in between. There's major, major problens. And |
understand they had a new systemand |'msure it's
going to be great once they get the bugs worked out
of it but right nowit's upside down and we've had
very erratic billing.

|"mrepresenting the Stonebriar
Homeowner's Associ ation which is just 14 honeowners.
But our bills have been all over the place and just
one exanple is one of the bills we had was zero
gal l ons used but the bill was $4,000. Just as an
exanple. And it's just -- it's just all over the
place. And all I'msaying is there needs to be a
pause till Liberty can produce evidence that they
have worked out all of the billing errors in their
system before a neter reading, the whole nine yards
that goes into this because of the anmount of the
I ncrease, whether it's 240 percent or whether it ends

up bei ng 200 percent, whatever the case may be, it

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

) . . . Page 24
woul d be chaotic if that increased rate is put on top

of a poor billing system That's all | have.

BY: COW SSI ONER HOLSMVAN

Q Thank you. W heard earlier that
gentl eman testify that he had to do his nmanual neter
reading to verify that the bills were accurate or not
accurate and that after he inforned the conpany that
he was doi ng manual neter readings that the bills
i nproved. Have you had anybody in your hone

associ ati on do any nmanual reading or do any type

of --

A. No.

Q -- checking wwth -- ?

A. Qur residents -- our residents range
in age from70 to 101 and sone of them-- nost of

them half of themare honme bound. So it's not
really much of an option.

Q Wul d you concur with that testinony
that you believe that there's estimating going on,
iIt's not actually reflective of the actual neter --

A. Ch, yeah. There's no doubt. Wen
have zero gallons and a bill for a thousand dollars
|'d say that's a pretty good indication of an
estimate. Yes, sir.

Q Thank you

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 25
A. Yes, Sir.
BY: JUDGE CLARK
Q | do have one question just by way of
clarification. You had indicated erratic billing but

you al so used the word service. Have you had service
I ssues?

A Not necessarily service issues per
se, like physical service issues. But on the |ine of
just trying to get things worked out. You know, ny
secretary's here and she's nmade nunerous attenpts to
try to get sone clarifications on sone of the
billings on credits that were supposed to have been
I ssued, things of that nature. You know, it's just
-- maybe there's just -- naybe they've got nore
conpl ai nts than they have people to handl e them
don't know. But it's very difficult to have any
success when you're trying to discuss any type of
billing issue right now. For whatever reason.

Q Were you able to resol ve or
strai ghten out the $4,000 water bill?

A Wll, | nean, we paid it. | nean,
you know, initially, you know, went several --
several nonths wthout bills then we'd have one for
$2,800. And normally our bill would run about $700
for the 14 units. And it was |like $2,800, then we

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

) ) Page 26
had one for a thousand and just a short while -- then

anot her one was 600 and sonet hi ng.

M5. DVORAK: |'ve got all of the
docunent ati on.

MR CGRIFFIN. She's got themright there,
you m ght want to take a | ook at themjust to give
you an exanple of howit's kind of shaken out, you
know. [It's just unfortunate but it's part of the
corporation, | suppose.

BY: JUDGE CLARK

Q And if | m sunderstand, please
correct nme. But did you indicate that you paid the
$4, 000 water bill and then you had a few nonths where
you weren't billed or didn't have to pay?

A. Wel |, when the system was bei ng

i npl enented there was a few nonths, two, three nonths

there where they were -- you couldn't get any kind of
billing. | nean, even online even for, you know,
electric bill, sanme thing. You know, you used to pay

online, that kind of went by the wayside then it cane

back online later on. And then this -- the water and

sewer, like | said, it's just been all over the place

as far as nunber of gallons. This bill, you know,

nmonth in and nonth out and -- you know, in the way

that it's billed. And even -- | nean, | don't know
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

. . . Page 27
all the rates and everything. But the -- it's just

been very erratic and we've been trying to nmake sense

of it the best we can. And it's just not -- haven't

been given very many answers sinply because | guess

peopl e just nmaybe don't have good information either.
Q So your issues -- your issues with

Li berty, would it be fair to say, that they are with

billing and not with the quality of water or water
service?

A Billing, yes, sir. Yes, sir.

Q Did you ever inquire as to -- as to

the $4,000 bill?

A Vell, it wasn't $4,000, it was $800.
That was the | argest.

M5. DVORAK: (I naudible.)

MR GRIFFIN. She can show you the
docunentation. She has it in her hands actually.
But we --

BY: JUDGE CLARK

Q M. --

A. We kept paying the bills. W've been

paying the bills and trying to have a discussion with

the people -- with the people in the office.
Q | apol ogi ze for interrupting. This
is a local public hearing to take comments. |[t's not
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

) ) ) Page 28
an evidentiary hearing --

A | know.

Q -- to offer evidence. So | don't
know - -

A. That' s okay.

Q | don't know what val ue --

A. My main point is that there should
not be anything approved till they get their billing
system strai ghtened out, period. |[It's just -- it's
just not right that -- even at the current rates they
can't get it right. And then if they end up with
200, 300, 350 percent increase and then they're still
applying these errors it's just going to be
astronomcal. That 15, 1,600 we owe for one nonth is
now going to be 6,000 is what I'msaying. It's just
-- | mean, it's just not going to be -- you know, we
can't just go out and automatically increase our HOA
fees. W don't even know what -- what to val ue our
HOA dues for. W know we're going to have to
I ncrease themto cover it. W don't even know what
to ask people for right now

Q Thank you, M. Giffin. | appreciate
your conments.

A Thank you.

JUDGE CLARK: Bill Little.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 29
* * * * *

BI LL LITTLE,

The witness, having been first duly sworn

upon his oath, testified as foll ows:
* * * * *

BY: JUDGE CLARK

Q Wul d you pl ease state and spell your
name for the record?

A. Bill Little, B-1-L-L, L-1-T-T-L-E

Q And what would you like to tell the
Comm ssi on today?

A. Some -- | agree with the people that
have spoke before ne and | want to add to sone of
their comments. | had a problemwith a water I|ine
breaking in ny house and it took, as you know,
getting a plunber and getting equi pnent there. They
had to dig up quite a bit of the yard and bushes and
things like this before | could get it repaired. But
nmy water usage went from around four to 5,000 a nonth
up to over 20,000 and -- and | paid for that w thout
any difficulty because it was nmy water |ine that
broke. But ny big question though, ny sewer paynent.
Because none of that water over around 5,000 was
going to the sewer, it was going out into ny yard

sonepl ace.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

) Page 30
And so | got all the evidence and went

back and did a graph of ny use for over a five year
period and then showed it to them They were very
nice here and they wanted the graph, we made copies
and they sent to Joplin and told ne it would be about
a couple of nonths before |'d probably hear from
them Well, | haven't heard fromthemand it's been
five or six nonths now But | pay ny bills by

banki ng, by -- they take the noney out of ny banking
account automatically.

But again, I'magetting all kind of bills
in the mil and | just ignored themand | was told to
ignore them | called them about that. They said
they'd finally get them strai ghtened out and then
they'd withdraw the noney fromthe bank and such.

But the thing I'd like to say on this, |
don't know if Liberty has consi dered anot her nethod
of charging for sewer rates than based on water usage
alone. | know that some cities such as Col unbia, |
under st and, base their sewer rates on the use of the
water for -- |ike through Decenber, January and
February and that that becones a standard sewer rate
usage and | wonder if they have nade any effort to go
back and check on this. Because |I think nost people

that are trying to keep their yard beautified or have

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

) ) ) Page 31
plants and things |ike that they're going to water

during the summer nonths and after -- usually after
Cct ober anyhow they're not watering anything, all the
pl ants have been killed off by that time but they're
still being charged for their water. And so | would
really be hopeful that they would consider going into
| ooki ng at maybe a new nethod. | think it would help
a lot of people. It would al so encourage people to
beautify their honme and the city as a result of that.
And | thank you for at |east considering that.

Q And just to be sure that I'm
follow ng here. Wat you're suggesting is taking
W nter usage when people aren't watering their |awns,
filling their pools, agriculturally watering crops,
take that wi nter usage and sonehow average it, --

A Yes.

Q -- use that to calculate the
year-round sewer rate? |Is that --

A Yes, uh-huh.

Q And you say you believe the Gty of
Col unbi a does that?

A | understand they do. There's
several cities in the State of Mssouri that do this.
| was told that Col unbia does this.

Q And in regards to your other issue,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

. Page 32
you say that that's ongoing, that that hasn't been

resol ved yet?

A It hasn't been yet. I'msure it wll
be given tinme. And understandi ng what they're going
through with the change of their system

Q Just by way of information, if you're
unabl e to resol ve your issue, you can file a
conplaint with the Public Service Conm ssion.

A Yeah. But since | have it with ny
banki ng systemthey automatically draw out. So |
wat ch that happen. But nothing's happened for the
| ast nmonth or so.

Q Ckay. So they said not to pay your
bills but they also haven't taken noney out?

A That's right.

Q Ckay. So that's worked out?

A That's right. They've been very
ni ce.

Q Al right. WlIl, thank you very nuch
for your comments.

A. Thank you very nuch.

JUDGE CLARK: Is it Jeff Tank or Tani ck?
Alise Tuttle?

M5. TITTLE: It's Elise Tittle, E-L-1-SE,
T-1-T-T-L-E

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 33

JUDCGE CLARK: | apol ogize, Ms. Tittle.
Wul d you rai se your right hand to be sworn.

* * * * *
ELI SE TI TTLE,

The wi tness, having been first duly sworn

upon her oath, testified as foll ows:
* * * * *

BY: JUDGE CLARK

Q And what comments would you like to
offer to the Conm ssion today?

A | just wanted to say that since |
noved here --

Q Move a little closer to the
m cr ophone, pl ease.

A. Since | noved here from El Dorado
Springs to Bolivar our utility was -- over there it
was |ike 100 to 200 dependi ng on usage and here it
started at 200, went to 300, then to 400 and now t hat
it's ranging around $500. So I don't know -- you
know, there's |lots of service charges and things |ike
that | understand the cost of living, et cetera. But
I f the Conm ssion was to approve the hike that
they're tal king about | think that woul d be
astronom cal, especially for retired people. And I

concur with a lot of the other people, including that

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

. . Page 34
averaging out for the winter to the -- you know, even

spring, you know, and di sregardi ng the sunmer usage
because you have gardens and such. So, you know,

that shouldn't be going in the sewer. And one of the
wonen that | talked to was really nice and she said,
you know, you could always call and they could figure
out the tinmefrane and adjust it but | think that
shoul d be done, you know, for the whole Bolivar. But
that's all | have to say.

Q And you said when you lived in El
Dorado that your bills were one to 200 and then here
in Bolivar they've been three to 500; is that
correct?

A. Four to five now \Wien | started it
was 200, you know, and stayed close to 200 nost of
the tinme until | don't know when. | had ny papers
all organized and witten on but | left it at hone.
But right now we're paying about $500. So -- that is
for water, sewer, and electric.

Q Ckay. So that anpbunt you gave ne is
a conbi ned?

A Yes. 'Cause | don't have ny
communi cations with ne.

Q Who was your water service provider

in El Dorado?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

. . Page 35
A. The city. And | think the water then

was not very nuch either.

Q Can you say that again, |I'msorry?

A |"'mnot sure the water was very nuch.

Q So in other words of your conbined
bill there the water was a snmaller portion?

A Ri ght .

Q Thank you for your conmments, Ms.

Tittle.

JUDGE CLARK: Ellen Lehan. And it's
entirely possibly that | am severely m spronounci ng
that. Ellen Lehan. Marcia Thonas.

And this is not uncomon. A |lot of tines
peopl e show up to get their questions answered and
after they have their questions answered they realize
they don't really have a comment they want to say.
Lendell Stewart. Sheila Whitworth. |s there a M.
VWhi tworth here? Ji m Monday.

MR. MONDAY: Here.

JUDGE CLARK: M. Monday, will you raise
your right and be sworn.

MR, MONDAY: | don't swear or affirm
anyt hi ng.

JUDGE CLARK:  Well, the Comm ssion takes

conment s under oath.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 36

MR, MONDAY: (Ckay.

JUDGE CLARK: Are you willing to say --

MR. MONDAY: You can answer a question.
|s the stuff frombefore this neeting, neaning
earlier, is it where you have access to that after
this nmeeting closes?

JUDGE CLARK: No. W don't -- the court
reporter has been sitting over there but the court
reporter does not transcribe anything until | cone
out .

MR, MONDAY: They don't have it on their
conput er ?

JUDGE CLARK: |I'msorry?

MR. MONDAY: They don't have it on their
conput er ?

JUDGE CLARK: Oh, yes, it is recording.

AUDI O TECH:  No.

JUDGE CLARK: You don't record the Q and A
at all? Okay. Wll, there you --

MR, MONDAY: | still don't swear or
affirm it's against nmy religion.

JUDGE CLARK: M. Mbnday.

MR, MONDAY: Yes, sir.

JUDGE CLARK: Are the comments you are

going to give to the Conm ssion today the truth?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 37
MR, MONDAY: Yes, Sir.
MR. CLARK: Go ahead.
BY: MR MONDAY
A kay. | went down -- if | don't get
my bill ontinme | go down to the office, the | adies
down there are really nice, they pull it up, | pay
it, case closed. 1'd like to have it in the mail.
But | too have a garden and | water it and | |ike the

i dea of sewer rates based on usage |i ke Novenber to
Mar ch, Novenber, February, establish ny sewer rates.
| went down to their office down the
street, explained to them they talked with ne, they
estimated to ne to nake i nprovenents to ny system so
they could do that would cost ne between ei ght and
$10,000. 1'Il pay their bill and not water so nuch.
Third point, these people are investors.
| also am an investor, | also have a broker's |license
but not in this state. Wen | invest or when
sonebody invests through ne | amrequired by lawto
give them a paper that states that their investnent
may | ose noney. These people are al so investors.
Not hi ng says they can't | ose noney. Their rates,
they want to increase the water rates by three and a
half tinmes the water they want to do in return.

That's just -- this is a one-sided operation and |'m

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

) ) ) Page 38
not on the side that's going to benefit. And so

that's ny statenent.

Q So you agree with M. Little that you
think it's a good idea to base sewer usage on w nter
usage?

A. | think that's a very reasonabl e i dea
because water usage -- in our cases, our sewer usage
IS constant, our water usage varies on tinme of the
year and how nuch we use. And | think that seens
reasonable. They get -- they get -- sewer usage what
it actually is then the water rate varies and we pay
the water rate. They're not | osing noney.

Q Thank you for your comrents, M.
Monday.

A. You' re wel cone.

JUDGE CLARK: M. Monday is the |ast
person | had signed up to speak today. At this tine
|'"d like to open it up if there's anybody here who
did not get an opportunity to conme into the
Comm ssion but wants to, would you rai se your hand at
this tine. Wuld you cone on up. And --

* * * * *
VI CTORI A DVORAK,
The wi tness, having been first duly sworn

upon her oath, testified as foll ows:

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 39
* * * * *

BY: JUDGE CLARK

Q And woul d you state your nane and
then spell it for the record?

A. My nanme is Victoria Dvorak,
V-1-CT-ORI-A Dvorak, D as in dog, V as in Vickie,
ORAK

Q And Ms. Dvorak, what would you Iike
to tell the Conm ssion?

A | amthe treasurer of the Stonebriar
Seni or Association and |'m here on behalf of nmy aunt
who is 101 that lives in the association and al so on
t he behalf of Stonebriar. |[|'ve been the treasurer
for five or six years now. And Liberty has stated
earlier today that they have not gone up on our
prices, that they have not nade any rate changes.

But | amhere to tell you that over this period of
tinme that | have been paying -- actually they' re auto
paid, they're automatically taken out. But our
monthly bills usually ran about 600, 700, naybe $755,
up to 800, 850 in the summerti me when we're watering.
And | know this isn't the place for evidentiary
docunents, however | do have themwth nme if you want
to see them afterwards, or if any of these people

want to see themafterwards. But | disagree with the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 40
statenent that you guys have not gone up because

can prove fromthese bills that they have
exorbitantly increased over the anount of tine that
Li berty has taken over.

First, | do have a claimthat has been
I ssued. We had a water leak. | know that M.
Giffin had stated that we didn't have service
issues. | consider this to be a service issue.
don't know if you will. But we had a water |eak and
| -- 1 mean, the bill canme in and it was $300 in the
wi nter higher than normal. So being the accountant
brain | called and it took ne two days in order to
get to the right person.

First of all, | reached a call center that
they had hired, | think they told ne they were from
North Carolina, and they tried to tell ne over and
over, oh, yes, we can help you, we can help you. And
|"'mgoing, no, | need to speak to a supervisor,
have a problemon our bill | know | need to speak to
ei ther a manager or a supervisor. And the person
kept saying he could help ne. After | explained the
situation he said, you're right, I can't help you.
And so then I went back to Joplin and |I stayed
diligent trying to reach soneone there. | finally

did on the second day and | told her that we had a

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

. . Page 41
wat er | eak. She said you have to send us in the

docunentation and you can file a claimw th Liberty
and | wll send it up to the proper channel to handle
the claim | did that, | got the docunentati on.
scanned it and sent it directly to her enmail address.
That was seven nonths ago. | still have not had a
credit on our bill nor have we received a check or
any letter or correspondence fromLiberty that
they're working on it.

| did ask the girls at the front, as | was
directed to, if it was a custoner service issue but
they could not help ne. She did take ny nane and
t el ephone nunber and said she would get it to the
proper channels but that she could not guarantee that
| would get an answer. That is a quote. So | have
an issue wth that because -- | nmean, it's not a | ot
of noney per se in the whole scope of things, it's
just that the billing is so -- |'ve been -- |'ve been
over accounts payable, |I've been -- worked in
accounting and finance for years and | honestly had
such a hard tine with trying to put their bills
together and to dovetail into the exact thing we're
tal king about with the water bill and the sewer.

Wien the Cty had it we have seven

buil dings in the senior association.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 42

Q Ms. Dvorak, you're about three
mnutes. So if you can finish.

A |"'msorry if |I'mnot being concise.

Q That' s okay.

A We have 14 units. The bill cones out
with the water and then of course there's also the
bill for the wastewater. Wy is the wastewater
$60. 06 for every single building when sonme of them
are not even occupied part of the year but they're
still being billed $60.60 as well as a flat rate for
water and no one is living there. That's nunber --
that's one of the questions -- or | guess it's not a
gquestion, it's a conment.

Then al so, | do agree with comng up with

a different way for the wastewater to be billed. But
they said that the reason Liberty was going to do
such a good job when we voted themin was to fix the
wast ewat er problemthat was here due to a creek or a
river, whatever it is, where there was feces that was
going into the -- those -- that water resource |'||
call it. So I don't even know if that's even been
fixed. O course they' ve said that they' ve spent
$200, 000 but | don't know that that's even been
fixed, | haven't seen it cone through on the -- on

our newspaper.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024
Page 43

So at any rate, -- | have other things
that | would like to comment on. The grant that you
received, |'d like to docunent on that. | think the
grant -- | don't even see a need to even raise our
rates if you had such a specific grant in order to
fix that sewer issue. And that's the reason why that
t hey wanted to have Bolivar, the business of Bolivar.

The water testing, | just wonder if
anybody's been out there to test that water in the
river. M husband and | live on the river, I'm
concerned about the river. |'mconcerned about all
of our water, whether it's well water or whether it's
city water, |I'm concerned about our safety here.

Q This billing issue you nentioned that

you said you weren't contacted, that it's been seven

nmont hs?
A Yeah. Yes.
Q During those --
A Yes, sir.
Q During those seven nonths did you

contact Liberty at all?

A Yes, sir. |I'mnot |aughing at you,
|"mlaughing at -- they call it a custoner service --
| know that you had spoken about the issues. Wen

you get ahold of the people they listen to you, they

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

. Page 44
-- but they can't help you. They just say, |'m

sorry, | can't help you. GCkay. Then where do | go?
| do have the email for the | ady who hel ped ne when |
finally reached her that second day, | have her

emai |, and she told nme that she could not handle the

claimherself but that she would push it up the Iines

to the correct people; however she said, |I'msorry,
the | ady who handl es that has been out ill. And it
is still being told to ne -- | think now there's two

people that handle it, or supposedly handle it, and
they're out ill. How can they be out ill for seven
nont hs unless -- | nean, maybe they're on disability.
But is there no one else at Liberty that's going to
take their place? | worked for a major corporation
for years. | nmean, we had back up, we had back up
peopl e who handl ed the sane kind of issues.

Q Thank you for your conmments.

A You' re wel cone.

JUDCGE CLARK: |s there anybody el se who
wants to talk or comment to the Comm ssion today?
Sir, please cone up.

MR, ROBERTS: Rick Roberts, R-1-CK,
ROB-ERT-S

JUDGE CLARK:  And M. Roberts, will you

rai se your right hand and be sworn.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 45
* * * * *

Rl CK ROBERTS,

The wi tness, having been affirnmed upon his
oath, testified as foll ows:

* * * * *

THE WTNESS: | affirm

BY: MR CLARK

Q And what would you like to tell the
Comm ssion today, M. Roberts?

A Well, just a suggestion. |[|'ve been
listening to everybody and nobody's ever really
broached this. But we conserve water. Liberty
pronotes their custoners, you know, to try to
conserve water. And we use about 1,500 gallons a
month, or billing period on average, we're allotted
2,000. So we're using about 75 percent of our
allotnment. And if you go over one nonth, even 100
gal l ons, you get charged for an extra thousand. |[If |
understand this right. And it doesn't seemquite
fair when you're 500 or so each pay period before and
after getting hit for that one period.

What ny idea is is that could there be --
especially with the rates going up. Could there be
i ke an annual averaging and you can get credit for

wat er that you don't use that you could have used?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 46
That would be a reward for the -- you know, the
custoners trying to save water as we do. |[|'ve taken
a lot of steps to do so. |'ve cone up with ideas

that Liberty has not even nentioned in their |ist.

But that's basically ny thought, you know,
Is could we get people credit for -- you know, Iike
us for instance. W reduce 6,000 gallons at the end
of the year that we did not use, that would be |ike
three billing periods if you do it say with the 2,000
gal l ons per period. That would help people, you
know, to pay these bills and it would pronote
conservation, you know. Seens |ike a good idea
especially if the rates go up so much.

Q Thank you, M. Roberts. That's the

first tine at a water public hearing |I've ever heard

t hat .

A Well, it -- you know, | thank the
Lord for it. | believe he gave ne the idea, you
know, plus looking at this situation. | try to cone

up with suggestions that just seemto nmake sense and

nobody el se had nentioned it, so.

Q Thank you again for your comrents.
A Sur e.
JUDCGE CLARK: | see two others. In the

orange shirt, why don't you go ahead and cone up.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

. o Page 47
MS. CGROVES: |"ma senior citizen on a

fixed inconme. | bought a hone about six years ago.

JUDGE CLARK: Can you hold on just a
second. Wuld you pl ease state and spell your nane
for the record?

M5. GROVES. Oh. M nane is Panela
Goves, GROV-E, Sasin S And ny water bill [|ast
month, | live by nyself --

JUDCGE CLARK: Wbul d you raise your right
hand and be sworn. No, you're fine. | realize that
you really want to tell the Conm ssion sonet hing.

M5. GROVES. Maybe |I'mnot as inportant as
t hese nen.

JUDGE CLARK: You are very inportant,

ma'am And |'msorry, | just have to --
M5. GROVES. | know. But the wonen are

getting |laughed at. But anyway, what do | need to

swear ?

JUDCGE CLARK: |I'mnot |aughing at you.

M5. GROVES: \Watever.

JUDGE CLARK: [I'msorry if you're taking
it that way, |'mreally not.

* * * * *
PAVELA GROVES,
The wi tness, having been first duly sworn
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 48
upon her oath, testified as foll ows:

BY: JUDGE CLARK

Q Ckay. | apol ogi ze. What woul d you
like to tell the Conm ssion?

A. | just want to know when | can expect
my water bill to be triple because ny last bill was
$169. And | live alone, | don't have any dogs or
anybody -- any grandkids |'m baby sitting. And I
just -- 169 a nonth is a heck of a lot of noney. So

| just want to know so it won't be a big shock to ne
when | get that water bill that is triple 169, | need
to multiply that out. But I'mgoing to have to sell
ny house nost |ikely.

And a lot of old people |like ne are going
to have -- be in that situation. |'m77. But if |
move to another state, which | do plan to do, sir, |
don't particularly like Mssouri, |I'mgoing to have
to pay 1,500 to 2,400 for rent plus utilities. So
since | ama honmeowner |'m kind of stuck here, if you
can kind of understand what |'m saying.

Q And if |I'm saying anything
incorrectly, let me know. So you say you're on a
fixed incone?

A Yes. Less than poverty, way under

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 49
poverty. Under 800 a nonth and | pay 175 for ny

I nsurance. | don't get Medicaid. | do -- | get half
of what ny ex-husband is making but |'ve been

di vorced fromhimfor 40 years. But a lot of us are
In that situation but if we nove and want to pay rent
so | don't -- ny real estate taxes are only a
thousand a year. A lot of these people are just
renting and the people that own houses and the
apartnments and the Section 8 managenent |ike that

| ady they're not in the situation of a honeowner |ike
| amwi th no husband, no nman to do the repairs.

Not that I'm-- | guess that |I'mnot --
what is it they say in politics? |'mwhining. But |
just want you all to be aware that sone single wonen
are having to sell their honmes but yet we can't rent
anyt hing, and not even in this town, for |ess than

1,400 unless we qualify for Section 8 And if | sell

nmy house I'I|l have sone noney so then | can't qualify
for Section 8. If you know what |'m sayi ng.

Q | do.

A So what woul d your suggestion be to a

person |i ke nme?
Q Again, and | hate to say this again,
| can't answer any questions today --

A. Ch, okay.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 50
Q -- you' ve asked
A |"ve got a bad knee and it just
buckled on ne. Well, then I'msorry | took up your
tine.
Q No. | appreciate your comments to

t he Comm ssi on.

A No. | think you' re being plunb
crazy. Being rude to the wonen.

JUDGE CLARK: | believe | saw one other
person wanting to offer comments. Please cone on up.

M5. McCASLIN. M nane is Karen MCaslin,
K-A-R-EEN, MG CGCA-S-L-1-N.

JUDCGE CLARK: [|I'msorry. Can you spell
the | ast nane again, please.

M5. McCASLIN. MCCA-SL-I-N

* * * * *
KAREN McCASLI N,
The wi tness, having been first duly sworn

upon her oath, testified as foll ows:

* * * * *
Ms. McCASLIN. | do. However | don't Ilike
to swear either. | don't think it's right.
JUDGE CLARK: | do it because it says in
the rule.
THE WTNESS: | know. | know.
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 51

BY: JUDGE CLARK

Q And what would you like to tell the
Comm ssi on today?

A Well, | would like to say that |
totally agree with Bill Roberts. | addressed this
problemwth the Gty right before Liberty purchased
the water system So | too am concerned about us
peopl e who pay the m ni num and we actually have say
an extra 500 gal lons a nont h.

My husband and | are very conservative or
try to be conservative. W repurpose water, say you
run the water till it gets hot at the di shwasher so
you save that water and water your plants with it.
You save the cold water out of the bathtub till it
gets hot and put it in the washing machine. So you
repurpose this water. So we try to be conservati ve.

| want to know when -- because just as he

said you get that extra surcharge or that extra fee

because like this last -- I"'msorry. In July ny
husband and | were gone for a week -- ny husband and
| were gone for a week in July. W got our bill. It

was |ike 3,800 gallons and so we got an extra charge.
Wll, | know we didn't use it. Previously I
addressed it with the Gty and | did use to talk to

Li berty at the very beginning, | just quit. But I

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 52
want to know when ny neter's going to be read. Don't

just tell nme sonetine during the first week of the
nmont h, you know. And not only that this |ast nonth
it was estimated. Well, their estimation is way off.
And | want a better way to be able to nonitor how
much nonth -- water |'musing each nonth.

| don't think this is fair to anybody
who's on a fixed incone. There are people who are
one person househol d, you know, they're not going to
use as nmuch water as two people. Then you take |ike
the incident of Iike your neighbor who has the sane
wat er usage as you and they got two people plus two
children. It just doesn't work like that. So |I'm
saying | want sonething better than estinmating, |
want to know when it's going to be read.

And yes, we do | ook at our neter and yes,
this last round -- this last bill when we went out --
when ny husband went out and took a picture of the
neter it was barely over what they had charged on the
automatic estimating of the water. And they also
take it out of our checking account so by the tinme |
got their bill and all that, you know, it just wasn't
correct, | just know it wasn't. So | think there
shoul d be a better way of doing that.

And | also want to address the fact that

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024
Page 53

we do try to be conservative. | do think it's
I nportant to have clean streans and that sort of
thing but I"mnot an activist or anything |Iike that.
But | cringe when we -- when we try to be
conservative wth our water that then | see them
flushing their lines and it goes right down the
street. Can you not repurpose that water? Surely
there's sonebody who could use that even if it was a
farnmer. Sonebody could use that extra water. |
nean, gee, |I'd like to have it.

| don't |ike being charged -- like for
instance if | want to water ny |lawn, which | no
| onger do, | don't want to be paying for the sewer
rates. There needs to be sone kind of an adjustnent
on that. | don't knowif | totally agree wth al ways
just taking a certain anount because there are those
peopl e who go south in the wintertine, they're not
going to have the sanme water usage. So | don't think
nearly as well on ny feet as | do witing it down but
those are nmy comments. | think there needs to be
sone i nprovenents.

Q And just again to be sure |'ve got
this right because it seens |ike you have two maj or
i ssues. And one is you indicated that you are al so

interested in water conservation or concerned that if

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

. Page 54
you go above a certain usage bl ock that you --

regardl ess of how nmuch you go over that usage bl ock,
you're in the next usage bl ock?

A Yes. And | think there should be a
rollover. |'msorry.

Q No, you're absolutely fine. And your
ot her concern -- and | want to see if | can kind of
followthis a little bit nore closely. You indicated
that you had left town and then got back and had a
bill for usage during a tinme that nobody was there;
Is that correct?

A. Well, out of that nonth we were gone
a week which neans that given that your water usage
was pretty average you should have had a credit that
-- they don't give credits. But | nean, if we
normal |y use 1,500 gallons a nonth then maybe it
woul d have only been a thousand gall ons, you know,
bei ng gone for a week. But yet because they
estimated it it threw us up into where we paid extra,
we wasn't paying the m ni nrum anount.

Q At any point -- and it nmay be too
soon after that but |'mjust going to ask. At any
point after that did you notice a dip in your bill to
conpensate for an inaccurately estimated bill?

A. No. And | do think there should be.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

) ) . Page 55
But in all fairness, |'ve checked ny mail box each day

hoping I'd have it before today so | could see, you
know, exactly how much then did they say we used in
August because it shoul d have been naybe 400 gal |l ons,
you know. So |I'mjust saying that they need a better
way of doing it than just estinmating it.

Q |f you have an -- if you have a
billing dispute that isn't resolved to your
sati sfaction, whether or not the noney has been taken
out of your account to pay for the bill, you can
still file a conplaint with the Public Service
Conmi ssi on.

A Vel |, that woul d be nice.

Q And if you're curious about that, you
can stop by the Public Service Comm ssion's tabl e out
in the | obby. Thank you for your conmments.

A Thank you.

JUDCGE CLARK: |Is there anybody el se that
wanted to offer coments today? | see two additional
hands. Pl ease cone on down. And |I'msorry, one of

our Conmm ssioners needs a short break. But come on

down.
MR, TANCK: Jeff Tanck. And it's spelled
T-A-N-C K
JUDGE CLARK: | may have called your nane
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

) ) ) Page 56
earlier and I may have m spronounced it.

MR TANCK: Onh, that's okay. That's all
right.

JUDGE CLARK: | did. Let ne mark that
you're here. M. Tanck, what would you -- well,
woul d you state and spell your nane?

MR, TANCK: Yeah. Jeff Tanck, T-A-N C K

* * * * *
JEFF TANCK,

The wi tness, having been first duly sworn

upon his oath, testified as foll ows:
* * * * *

BY: JUDGE CLARK

Q What woul d you like to tell the
Comm ssi on?

A Well, so it has to do wth the
conpany and howit's run. W're getting ready to
increase rates to themand in order to do that they
have to show that they have certain expenses, right,
that you | ook at and you say based on those expenses
you can increase it so nuch. And 130 percent sounds
excessive to start with. But ny experience with --
with Liberty is there's tines they skip bills, right.
Because of whatever programm ng they had, you know,

they would skip a bill and then I'd get a bill that's

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 57
doubl e or nore and then |I'd get -- you know, skip

another bill and then get another bill.
And the | atest one after they had ski pped
-- they didn't even put the water and electric

together. So by the tine they sent ne a water bill

-- and | don't know, maybe a week later -- and | paid
that bill. A week later | get another one that still
has the water bill on it plus another water bill plus
the electric bill. And looking into it | thought,

man, these are really high, when you look at it and
they were all -- | nmean, the water's all estimated.
And | assune the electric too, | don't know.  But
they're estimating. How many nonths in a row can you
go and estimate the water bill? Last year | had

wat ered ny yard 'cause | just seeded it and this year
| wasn't even in town. So guess | based on | ast
years it's excessively high. Now |I've gone ahead and
paid it but --

Anot her part of nmy history is you try to
contact them-- like when | didn't even get a bill,
nobody had told nme | wasn't going to get a bill. And
| start worrying that they were hacked, maybe ny
I nformation's been stolen. | didn't know what was
going on. And when | tried to call them!| couldn't
get ahold of anybody. Nobody ever told ne anything

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

. . . Page 58
that was going on. You would think sonething of this

magni t ude they should [ et you know.

So -- and | say all these things to say
that there's sone |evel of ineptitude there. And so
the way things work where you | ook at their expenses
and then you pass that on to us wi thout seem ngly
questions to be able to raise it that nuch, you know.
So the higher their expenses are the greater the
increase they get. So if they're not doing things in
an efficient, good nmanner they get rewarded for it
under this system And the only thing that protects
us fromthis is the Commssion, right. So | would
ask that you check closely and nake sure they're
deserving of what they're asking for. Because you're
the only thing standi ng between us and a run away
conpany that seens uninvol ved.

One day | went down to their service
center, right, twice |l think. Well, it was tw ce.
One tinme | didn't even stay because there was such a
big line. They had one clerk in there. You go there
it's a ghost town. So | guess to save noney they've
cleared the place out, right. But if sonebody's got
an issue like -- they say call 800. You can't get a
good answer there. They've told ne they'll call ne

back before, never called ne back.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

. ) ) Page 59
But back to going to their service center.

They' ve only got one clerk in there and there's 20
people waiting in line. | felt sorry for her, you
know. M question was what's going on with our bill,
did your system get hacked? You know, | -- you can't
get an answer. And now you're com ng back and you're
wanting 130 percent increase. It seens |like they
have sone bigger problens and they're asking us to
pay it, that's what it feels like. And estimating
bills that are too high, you know, how | ong can you
throw out estimtes before you get a real one. And

t he danger there is naybe | owe even nore, | don't
know, if the rates are going up. You know, you don't
have a good feeling about what's going on and no
communi cation. And | don't think there's a good
excuse for no communication. Tell nme what's going
on. It would help.

Q So would it be correct to say that --
in regard to your concerns that you're receivVving
bills on a non-nonthly basis, every other nonth, with
no explanation as to why, no expectation that you are
going to be receiving bills every other nonth; is
that correct?

A. Yeah, that's correct.

Q And then you have, in addition to

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

) ) ) ) ) Page 60
that, indicated custoner service issues in regard to

that you' ve been unable to reach people and then when
you' ve gone there in person the anount of staff to

t he nunber of people that are being served is not
sufficient?

A. Absol ut el y.

Q And then finally -- and this seened
to be your biggest concern -- was that you want to be
sure that the Comm ssion is checking to be sure that
Li berty's expenses are prudently incurred?

A Correct.

Q Thank you for your comrents.

JUDGE CLARK:  And | believe |I saw one
ot her person. Cone down here, sir.

MR LOARY: Yes. M nane's Richard Lowy,
RI-GCHARD L-OWRY. And Bill nentioned two
coments about -- or two ways of maybe hel pi ng out on
this is the winter usage. | think that is a good
concept to base our water usage because |I'ma single
person who lives in a duplex and | base ny 2,000
gal I on usage of ny household use and little bit of
garden, raised gardening outside and | don't use a
|l ot of water but ny -- the way it's set up now I'm
going to be increasing about $30 on nmy water bill.

| nstead of being $49 and change for water and sewer

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

. . ) Page 61
it'"s going to be like $68 and change. And for a

single person on a fixed incone that worries ne.

And the concept of a rebate, REA co-ops in
the State of M ssouri has operated for years with a
rebate. And | think the Conm ssion ought to consider
t hat proposal back to Liberty that they ought to
i npl emrent sonething like that. | get a rebate check
every year from REA co-op. | noved to town off ny
farm seven years ago and | still receive those checks
until | get up-to-date. They're paying on years of
i ke 1999 | ast year and they'll pay on 2000 and
they'll pay -- | think it's like a ten percent
rebate. But Liberty could conme up with a concept of
two percent rebate back on water usage and that woul d
be a good concept for themto pay back out of the
profit that they've accunulated and not all go to the
I nvestor that pockets all the noney. The people
needs to have sonme rebate back to them

And | think that is another concept

additional to using the winter usage as the concept

of how the mnimumbill would be paid because | w ]l
not use nuch nore than -- the way it's going to be
designed 1'll have to pay on 3,000 gallons of water,

| m ght use 100 gallon, | mght use 2,100 gallon in

the sumertine to water ny little raised garden. So

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

. Page 62
|"mgetting overcharged for water that |'m not even

using. So that concept would be great if it could be
conposed from-- back to Liberty -- and Liberty's
here listening and it is a good concept. And also
the -- repeating nyself is the concept of a rebate on
the profit of the conpany. | nean, it -- a small
anmount of profit com ng back to the people would be
great. And | thank you for your tine.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you for your comments,
M. Lowy. Is there anybody el se who wanted to
coment at this time? | see no hands. | amgoing to
l et you all know that there is another |ocal public
hearing today at this location. So if you know
sonmeone who was unable to attend who wanted to cone
toni ght and offer comments to the Comm ssion they can
do so.

And al so, if you know soneone who was
unable to attend today and will be unable to attend
toni ght you can also offer witten comments to the
Comm ssi on through our website. The email address to
offer coments if you want to send themdirectly is
P-S-Cinfo, I-NNF-O at P-SC dot M dot Gov. You
can contact the O fice of the Public Counsel they
have been gracious and will assist you in making

comments to the Conm ssion or by going to the PSC s

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

) ) Page 63
web page and you will see a link to make comments.

| f you are maki ng comments about this Comm ssion case
you Wl |l need the case nunber. The case nunber in
this case is WR- 2024-0104.

Wul d any Comm ssioners |ike to nake
cl osing renmarks?

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: Judge, if | may.
Yes. | would like to thank each of you on behal f of
the entire Comm ssion for being here this afternoon.
Hearing your testinony is a very inportant part of
our fact finding mssion and we know you' ve got a | ot
of things to do on an afternoon |ike today and we
appreciate you taking tinme out of your busy day to be
her e.

JUDCGE CLARK: Thank you, Conm ssioner. |
don't think | could have said anything better. And
so at this time | would adjourn this hearing and we
will go off the record.

(Hearing was concluded at 3:12 p.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings Volume IV September 19, 2024

Page 64
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSCOURI )
) ss.
CITY OF KANSAS CI TY )

I, JILL A BLESKEY, a Registered
Prof essi onal Reporter, Certified Shorthand Reporter
(IL), and Certified Court Reporter (MJ, do hereby
certify that the foregoing proceeding was duly taken
by me to the best of ny ability and thereafter
reduced to typewiting under ny direction; that I am
nei t her counsel for, related to, nor enployed by any
of the parties to the action in which this hearing
was taken, and further that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by the
parties thereto, nor financially or otherw se

interested in the outcone of this action.

%Q%,{agﬁ CSK Rk

JiTT A Bleskey, RPR, CSR CCR

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Transcript of Proceedings \Gdépteenber 19, 2024Index: $1,500..addressed

$305,000 9:25
11:9

$333 16:11

$335 16:14
$38.04 13:19 14:5
$38.61 14:13

$4,000 23:17
25:20 26:13
27:12,13

$49 60:25
$500 33:19 34:18
$60 9:12
$60.06 42:8
$60.60 42:10
$68 61:1
$700 25:24
$755 39:20
$8.22 12:18
$800 27:13
$9.52 12:18

$ 1
$1,500 17:9 1,400 49:17
$10,000 37:15 1,500 17:7 45:14
$169 488 48:19 54:16
$2,800 25:2425 | 1,600 28:14
$200,000 42:23 100 16:7 33:17
45:17 61:24
24
830 60 101 24:15 39:12
10:14
$30,000 10 10
$30,646 10:5
130 56:21 59:7
$30.03 13:16
14 23:14 25:25
$300 40:10 P

15 13:2 28:14
169 48:10,12
170s 16:11
175 49:1

18 12:15,19
19 12:18
190s 16:11
1999 61:11
19th 3:5
1:44 3:2,6

2020 12:8 13:3
2024 3:513:17
22 9:9

23 10:14

24 9:9

240 23:24

26 13:19

7

70 24:15
700 39:20
75 45:16
77 48:16

3

8

3,000 61:23
3,800 51:22
30 10:14

300 10:12 28:12
33:18

340 23:6
350 28:12
38 12:15
3:12 63:19

8 49:9,17,19

800 39:21 49:1
58:23

850 39:21

A

40 49:4
400 33:18 55:4

2

5

2,000 45:16 46:9
60:20

2,100 61:24
2,400 48:19
20 59:2

20,000 29:20

200 14:16 23:25
28:12 33:17,18
34:11,15

2000 61:11

5,000 29:19,23
50 9:10 10:15

500 34:12 45:20
51:9

6

6,000 28:15 46:7
600 26:2 39:20
65 11:7

absolutely 54:6
60:6

access 36:5

account 30:10
52:21 55:10

accountant 40:11
accountants 4:13
accounting 41:20
accounts 41:19

accumulated
61:16

accurate 24:6,7
activist 53:3
actual 13:16 24:20
add 29:13
addition 59:25

additional 11:9
55:19 61:20

address 41:5
52:25 62:20

addressed 51:5,

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings Voli®eptAmber 19, 2024Index: adjourn..Bolivar

24

adjourn 63:17
adjust 34:7
adjustment 53:14

affirm 35:22 36:21
45:6

affirmed 45:3
afford 14:20

afternoon 3:4
22:11 63:9,12

age 9:10 10:15
24:15

agree 20:17 29:12
38:342:14 51:5
53:15

agriculturally
31:14

ahead 7:20 37:2
46:25 57:17

ahold 43:2557:25
alderman 20:12
Alise 32:23
allotment 45:17
allotted 45:15

amount 15:7 23:7,
23 34:20 40:3
53:16 54:20 60:3
62:7

analysts 4:13
annual 45:24
answers 27:4
anybody's 43:9
apartments 49:9

apologize 21:21
27:24 33:1 48:4

appearance 5:12

applying 28:13
appointed 4:11
approve 33:22

approved 12:8
28:8

area 3:18
Aslin 5:18,20
assist 62:24

association 23:14
24:10 39:11,12
41:25

assume 57:12
assure 13:3

astronomical
28:14 33:24

attempts 25:10
attend 62:14,18
attended 3:8 6:15
attending 4:20
attest 10:21
attorneys 4:13
AUDIO 36:17
August 554
aunt 39:11
authority 3:16
auto 39:18
automatic 52:20

automatically
28:17 30:10 32:10
39:19

average 9:7 10:4,
7,14 31:15 45:15
54:14

averaging 34:1
45:24

aware 49:14

B

B-I-L-L 29:9
baby 48:9

back 17:23 26:21
30:2,24 40:23
44:15 54:9 58:25
59:1,6 61:6,14,15,
18 62:3,7

background 12:6
backyard 19:10
bad 23:350:2
ballot 13:3,6
bank 30:15

banking 30:9
32:10

barely 18:14,18
52:19

base 13:16,19
30:20 38:4 60:19,
20

based 13:16 15:6
30:18 37:9 56:20
57:16

basically 17:15,21
21:8 46:5

basis 18:21 59:20
bat 8:18

bathtub 51:14
beautified 30:25
beautify 31:9

beginning 21:22
51:25

behalf 4:24 5:17,
21 39:11,13 63:8

benefit 38:1

big 29:22 48:11
58:20

bigger 59:8
biggest 60:8

bill 10:6 13:17,23
14:4,6 16:10 17:9,
14,17,23 19:7
23:17 24:22
25:20,24 26:13,
19,23 27:12 28:25
29:2,9 35:6 37:5,
15 40:10,19 41:7,
23 42:5,7 477
48:7,12 51:5,21
52:17,22 54:10,
23,24 55:10 56:25
57:2,5,7,8,9,14,
20,21 59:4 60:16,
24 61:21

billed 16:12 26:14,
25 42:10,15

billing 13:13 14:24
18:22 23:2,4,12,
21 24:2 25:4,18
26:18 27:8,10
28:841:18 43:14
45:15 46:9 55:8

billings 25:12

bills 8:25 9:4 14:8
19:2 23:15,16
24:6,8 25:23
27:21,22 30:8,11
32:14 34:11 39:20
40:2 41:21 46:11
56:23 59:10,20,22

bit 8:23 17:23
29:17 54:8 60:21

block 19:12 54:1,
2.3

board 16:5

Bolivar 8:15,21
9:1,6,8 10:5 12:1,
21 18:21 33:16
34:8,12 43:7

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of ProceediSgpténibarelld/ 2024Index: Bolivar's..Commission's

Bolivar's 10:24
12:9

bought 47:2
bound 24:16
brain 40:12
break 55:21

breaking 17:1
29:15

bring 20:18 21:10
brings 12:7
broached 45:12

broke 16:22 17:2,8
29:22

broker's 37:17
buckled 50:3
bugs 23:10
building 42:8
buildings 41:25
burden 10:16
bushes 29:17

business 3:15
9:18 10:19 11:5
43:7

businesses 10:20,
24

busy 63:13

C

calculate 31:17

call 6:5,6 9:3 34:6
40:14 42:21 43:23
57:24 58:23,24

called 13:20,24
16:13 17:8 18:10
30:13 40:12 55:25
58:25

calling 7:21
camera 19:8
captioned 3:14
Carolina 40:16
Carter 5:14,16

case 3:13,21,22
13:22 22:4 23:25
37:763:2,3,4

cases 22:2,338:7
Casi 5:18
causing 8:21

center 40:14 58:18
59:1

cents 16:11,14
cetera 33:21
Chair 4:8,18

challenges 12:13,
20

chance 16:18

change 32:560:25
61:1

channel 41:3
channels 41:14
chaos 23:6
chaotic 24:1
charge 14:551:22

charged 4:2 31:5
45:18 52:19 53:11

charges 33:20

charging 17:6
30:18

cheaper 21:7

check 30:24 41:7
58:1361:7

checked 55:1
checking 18:5

24:13 52:21 60:9
checks 61:9
children 52:13
cities 30:19 31:23
citizen 12:147:1

city 4:218:219:1
12:12,24 13:2,4,6,
7,9 20:14,25 21:3,
6,15 31:9,20 35:1
41:24 43:13 51:6,
24

claim 40:541:2,4
44:6

clarification 25:4

clarifications
25:11

Clark 3:4,24 5:10,
16,20,24 8:8
11:13,22 15:11,
15,17,19 16:1
19:16,20,23 20:5
22:10,18 25:2
26:10 27:19 28:25
29:6 32:22 33:1,8
35:10,20,24 36:2,
7,13,16,18,22,24
37:2 38:16 39:2
44:19,24 45:7
46:24 47:3,9,14,
19,21 48:3 50:9,
13,23 51:1 55:18,
2556:4,13 60:13
62:9 63:15

clean 10:9 53:2
cleared 58:22
clerk 58:20 59:2

close 14:8 22:4
34:15

closed 37:7
closely 54:8 58:13

closer 33:13
closes 36:6
closing 63:6
co-op 61:8
co-ops 61:3
cold 51:14
Coleman 4:9,19

Columbia 30:19
31:21,24

combined 34:21
35:5

comment 7:3
14:21 35:16 42:13
43:2 44:20 62:11

comments 5:8
6:3,4,14,16 7:1
11:14 13:11 15:12
19:18 22:7,23
27:25 28:23 29:14
32:20 33:9 35:8,
25 36:24 38:13
44:17 46:22 50:5,
10 53:20 55:16,19
60:12,17 62:9,15,
19,21,25 63:1,2

Commission 3:11
4:1,4,7,255:17,18
6:3,14 7:4,5,15
8:1312:3 15:3
16:3 20:10 21:22
22:24 23:1 29:11
32:8 33:10,22
35:24 36:25 38:20
39:9 44:20 45:9
47:11 48:5 50:6
51:355:12 56:15
58:12 60:9 61:5
62:15,20,25 63:2,
9

Commission's
55:15

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of ProceedingS&fmiemmigelV19, 2024Index: Commissioner..dollar

Commissioner
4:17,235:107:4
24:3 63:7,15

Commissioner's
4.8

commissioners
4:8,9,10,12,17,18,
19 6:24 55:21
63:5

communication
59:15,16

communications
34:23

community 10:11,
12,24 13:8

companies 4:2

company 7:14
11:6 24:7 56:17
58:16 62:6

compensate
54:24

complained 16:13

complaint 15:2
32:8 55:11

complaints 25:15
composed 62:3

computer 36:12,
15

concept 60:19
61:3,13,15,19,20
62:2,4,5

concern 54:7 60:8

concerned 43:11,
13 51:7 53:25

concerns 3:22
12:4 59:19

concise 42:3
concluded 63:19

concur 20:15
24:18 33:25

confidence 15:5
confirmation 12:5
confirmed 4:11

confrontation
18:18

conservation
46:12 53:25

conservative
51:10,11,16 53:1,
5

conserve 45:12,14
consideration 5:8
considered 30:17
consolidated 22:4
constant 38:8

contact 14:6 43:21
57:20 62:23

contacted 12:2
43:15

convey 23:5
copies 30:4
corporation 26:9
44:14

correct 14:25
17:17 18:2 26:12
34:13 44:7 52:23
54:11 59:18,23,24
60:11

correctly 7:22

correspondence
41:8

cost 11:1012:22,
24 33:21 37:14

counsel 5:21,23,
257:16 12:3
62:23

couple 8:14 19:13
30:6

court 6:9 36:7,8
cover 28:20
cracking 17:1
crazy 50:8

credit 41:7 45:24
46:6 54:14

credits 25:12
54:15

creek 42:18
cringe 53:4
crops 31:14
crying 17:16
curious 55:14
current 3:6 28:10

customer 13:21,
2515:6 41:11
43:23 60:1

customers 10:23
14:1317:18 45:13
46:2

D

D-O-N 15:18
D-U-S-T-Y 8:11
danger 59:12
dates 16:15

day 17:3,12 40:25
44:4 55:1 58:17
63:13

day-to-day 18:21
days 17:13 40:12
dealing 18:20

December 30:21

decision 5:9

decisions 5:3
department 13:23
depending 33:17
describe 13:13
deserving 58:14
designed 61:23
Diana 5:14
difficult 25:16
difficulty 29:21
dig 29:17
diligence 12:25
diligent 40:24
dip 54:23
directed 41:11
directly 41:562:21
disability 44:12
disagree 39:25
disarray 23:.5
discuss 25:17
discussion 27:22
discussions 20:22
dishwasher 51:12

disproportionate
10:2

dispute 55:8
disregarding 34:2
divorced 49:4
document 43:3

documentation
26:4 27:17 41:2,4

documents 39:23
dog 39:6
dogs 48:8
dollar 9:25 11:7,10

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings Volume ISeptember 19, 2024Index: dollars..flat

dollars 9:22 12:23
17:7 21:18 24:22

Don 15:12,15,22

Dorado 33:15
34:11,25

dot 62:22
double 57:1
doubt 24:21
dovetail 41:22
draw 32:10

due 12:2516:22
42:18

dues 28:19

duly 8:511:19
15:23 20:2 22:15
29:3 33:5 38:24
47:25 50:18 56:10

duplex 60:20

Dusty 7:24 8:4,11
16:4

Dvorak 26:3 27:15
38:23 39:5,6,8
42:1

E

E-D 11:25
E-L-I-S-E 32:24

earlier 9:20 24:4
36:5 39:15 56:1

economy 14:18
Ed 11:15,18,25
effects 8:20
efficient 58:10
effort 30:23

El 33:15 34:10,25

electric 3:20 8:19,
24 16:10,19 26:19

34:1957:49,12
Elise 32:24 33:4
Ellen 35:10,12

email 41:544:3,5
62:20

employ 4:12
employees 18:21

encourage 7:13
31:8

end 23:228:11
46:7

ended 16:6
ends 23:24
engineers 4:13
ensure 4:3
enter 5:12
entire 4:24 63:9
entities 20:20
EPA 12:13
equipment 29:16

erratic 23:12 25:4
27:2

errors 23:21 28:13
establish 37:10
estate 8:16 49:6

estimate 24:24
57:14

estimated 13:18
37:13 52:4 54:19,
24 57:11

estimates 59:11

estimating 19:7,
12 24:19 52:14,20
55:6 57:13 59:9

estimation 52:4

everybody's 19:7

evidence 7:7
23:20 28:3 30:1

evidentiary 7:8
28:1 39:22

ex-husband 49:3
exact 41:22
excessive 56:22
excessively 57:17
excuse 6:23 59:16
exorbitantly 40:3
expect 14:17 48:6
expectation 59:21
expected 14:20

expenses 56:19,
20 58:5,8 60:10

experience 12:7
13:12 56:22

explained 37:12
40:21

explanation 59:21
extensive 21:4

extra 45:18 51:9,
18,22 53:9 54:19

extremely 10:16

F

F-O-U-T-C-H
15:18

facility 9:24
facing 12:14,20

fact 20:18 21:10
52:25 63:11

factual 7:10
fails 13:6

fair 27:7 45:20
52:7

fairness 55:1
farm 61:9
farmer 53:9

February 30:22
37:10

feces 42:19
fee 51:18
feedback 5:5
feeling 59:14
feels 59:9
fees 8:22 28:18
feet 53:19

felt 59:3

field 4:14
figure 34:6

file 3:1332:7 41:2
55:11

filed 15:2 22:2
filling 31:14
final 5:8 23:2

finally 30:14 40:24
44:4 60:7

finance 41:20
financial 4:13
find 17:4

finding 63:11
fine 47:10 54:6
finish 6:18,21 42:2

fix 12:13,22 42:17
43:6

fixed 4:12 9:11
10:15 18:6 42:22,
24 47:2 48:24
52:8 61:2

flat 42:10

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings VolurBepgtémber 19, 2024Index: flushing..ideas

flushing 53:6
follow 54:8
fought 17:8

Foutch 15:16,17,
18,22 19:19

free 16:23,24 17:6
front 41:10

frost 16:23,24
17:6

fully 14:4

G

G-R-I-F-F-I-N
22:22

G-R-O-V-E 47:7
gallon 60:21 61:24

gallons 23:17
24:22 26:23
45:14,18 46:7,10
51:9,22 54:16,17
55:4 61:23

garden 37:8 60:22
61:25

gardening 60:22
gardens 34:3
gas 3:20

gave 34:20 46:18
gee 53:10
general 3:13,16

gentleman 16:5
24:5

ghost 58:21
girls 41:10

give 6:13 26:6
36:25 37:20 54:15

giving 5:5

Glen 4:9,19

good 3:4 9:1510:9
11:11 22:11 24:23
27:5 38:4 42:17
46:12 58:10,24
59:14,15 60:18
61:15 62:4

Gov 62:22

Governor 4:11
gracious 62:24
grandkids 48:9

grant 23:4 43:2,4,
5

graph 30:2,4
great 23:10 62:2,8
greater 58:8

Griffin 22:11,12,
14,21 26:5 27:16
28:22 40:7

groceries 9:13

Groves 47:1,6,7,
12,16,20,24

guarantee 41:14

guess 10:25 21:8,
19 27:4 42:12
49:12 57:16 58:21

guy 18:19
guys 40:1

H

hacked 57:22 59:5
Hahn 4:8,19

half 24:16 37:24
49:2

hand 8:1 11:16
15:20 19:24 33:2
38:20 44:25 47:10

handle 25:15 41:3
44:5,10

handled 44:16
handles 44:8

hands 27:17 55:20
62:11

hanging 14:3

happen 6:17 21:20
32:11

happened 18:9,10
32:11

hard 41:21
hate 49:23
head 14:3

hear 6:1 7:10,11
8:17 30:6

heard 17:3 24:4
30:7 46:15

hearing 3:2,12,25
4:205:17:8
21:13,24 27:25
28:1 46:1562:13
63:10,17,19

heck 48:10
helped 44:3
helping 60:17

high 57:10,17
59:10

higher 8:23 10:20
40:11 58:8

hike 33:22
hired 40:15
history 57:19
hit 45:21
HOA 28:17,19

hold 14:22 23:1
47:3

Holsman 4:9,17,
23,24 7:5 24:3

home 24:9,16 31:9
34:17 47:2

homeowner 48:20
49:10

Homeowner's
23:14

homeowners
23:14

homes 49:15
honest 16:7

honestly 15:7
41:20

hope 3:8

hopeful 31:6
hoping 55:2
hot 51:12,15

house 16:22,23
29:15 48:14 49:18

household 52:9
60:21

houses 49:8
How'd 19:11

husband 43:10
49:11 51:10,20
52:18

hydrant 17:6
hydrants 16:24

I-N-F-O 62:22
ice 18:17

idea 37:9 38:4,6
45:22 46:12,18

ideas 46:3

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings Volugepte¥mber 19, 2024Index: ignore..lawyers

ignore 30:13
ill 44:8,11

impartial 7:7
21:24

implement 3:16
61:7

implemented
26:16

important 47:12,
14 53:2 63:10

improved 24:9

improvements
37:1353:21

inaccurate 19:2

inaccurately
54:24

Inaudible 27:15
incident 52:11
including 33:25

income 10:5,8,15
47:2 48:24 52:8
61:2

incomes 9:11
incorrectly 48:23

increase 3:17 9:25
10:6,22 12:14,17,
19 13:20 14:13,15
20:17,21,24 23:1,
4,24 28:12,17,20
37:23 56:18,21
58:9 59:7

increased 13:18
14:14 24:1 40:3

increases 23:6

increasing 21:18
60:24

incurred 60:10
indication 24:23

individual 10:18
individuals 10:17
ineptitude 58:4
influence 21:6
info 62:22

information 7:10
12:6 27:5 32:6

information's
57:23

informed 24:7
initially 25:22
inquire 27:11
inquires 21:19
inside 8:21
inspect 18:10
install 16:22,25

instance 46:7
53:12

insurance 49:2
interested 53:25
interject 7:1
interrupt 7:17
interrupting 27:24
Intervenors 5:25
invest 37:18

investment 10:1
37:20

investor 4:2,6
37:17 61:17

investors 37:16,
21

invests 37:19
irrigation 17:5

issue 13:4,6 14:7,
24 25:18 31:25
32:7 40:8 41:11,

16 43:6,14 58:23
issued 25:13 40:6

issues 16:8 25:6,
7,8 27:6 40:8
43:24 44:16 53:24
60:1

K

J

January 30:21
Jason 4:9,17,24

Jeff 32:22 55:23
56:7,9

Jefferson 4:21
Jim 35:18

job 42:17

John 3:24 4:10,17
join 5:2

Joplin 30:5 40:23

judge 3:4,255:10,
16,20,24 8:8
11:13,22 15:11,
15,17,19 16:1
19:16,20,23 20:5
22:10,18 25:2
26:10 27:19 28:25
29:6 32:22 33:1,8
35:10,20,24 36:2,
7,13,16,18,22,24
38:16 39:2 44:19,
24 46:24 47:3,9,
14,19,21 48:3
50:9,13,23 51:1
55:18,25 56:4,13
60:13 62:9 63:7,
15

July 51:19,21
June 12:8

K-A-R-E-N 50:12
K-U-R-T-Z 11:25
Karen 50:11,17
Kayla 4:8,18
kicking 18:16,17
Killed 31:4

kind 8:20 26:7,17,
20 30:11 44:16
48:20,21 53:14
54:7

knee 50:2
knew 15:4

Kolkmeyer 4:10,
20

Kurtz 11:15,18,25
20:15 21:3

L

L-I-T-T-L-E 29:9
L-O-W-R-Y 60:16
ladies 37:5

lady 44:3,8 49:10
large 10:16
largest 27:14
latest 57:3
laughed 47:17

laughing 43:22,23
47:19

law 3:25 37:19
lawn 53:12
lawns 31:13
lawyer 17:11
lawyers 17:11,12

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings Voluntgdptember 19, 2024Index: lead..Monday

lead 12:11

leak 16:21 18:1,6,
8,9,10,13,16,20
40:6,9 41:1

left 34:17 54:9
Lehan 35:10,12
Lendell 35:17
letter 41:8

level 9:7,810:13
584

Liberty 3:14,16,19
5:13,14 8:18,20
9:21 10:21 11:7
12:8,11,16 13:4,5,
9,12,14,21,22,24
14:3,7,9,12,19,24
15:5 16:6,8,9,24
18:23 20:14 21:5
22:2 23:20 27:7
30:17 39:14 40:4
41:2,8 42:16
43:21 44:13 45:12
46:4 51:6,25
56:23 616,13
62:3

Liberty's 9:17
60:10 62:3

license 37:17
life 8:15

limit 6:16
lines 44:6 53:6
link 63:1

list 46:4

listed 6:515:12
listen 43:25

listening 5:4 45:11
62:4

live 43:1047:8
48:8

lived 34:10
lives 39:12 60:20

living 8:15,16
33:21 42:11

LLC 3:155:15
lobby 55:16

local 3:12 27:25
62:12

location 62:13
long 17:2 59:10
longer 14:4 53:13

looked 18:12,13,
19

Lord 46:18
lose 37:21,22
losing 38:12

lot 8:17 9:11,12
17:18 21:7 31:8
33:25 35:13 41:16
46:3 48:10,15
49:4,7 60:23
63:11

lots 5:533:20
lowering 21:17
Lowry 60:15 62:10

M

M-C-C-A-S-L-I-N
50:12,15

machine 51:15

made 4:7 5:310:1
13:9 14:19 20:24
25:10 30:4,23
39:16

magnitude 58:2
Maida 4:9,19
mail 30:12 37:7

mailbox 55:1
main 28:7

major 23:8 44:14
53:23

make 4:225:8
9:18 11:518:10
27:2 37:13 46:20
58:13 63:1,5

maker 18:17

making 10:13
11:10 21:1,16
49:3 62:24 63:2

man 49:11 57:10
manage 12:17
management 49:9
manager 40:20
manner 58:10
manual 24:5,8,10
Marc 5:22

March 37:10
Marcia 35:12
mark 6:18 56:4
matter 3:14 13:13

Mccaslin 50:11,
15,17,21

meaning 36:4
means 54:13
Medicaid 49:2
medicine 9:14

meeting 12:1 16:5
17:20 36:4,6

men 47:13

mentioned 43:14
46:4,21 60:16

meter 16:16,17
17:13,16 18:3,11,
12,14,25 19:4,6,7,

8 23:22 24:5,8,20
52:16,19

meter's 19:10 52:1

meters 16:15,18
19:13

method 30:17
31:7

microphone 6:7,
22 8:1 33:14

million 9:21,25
11:7,10 12:23

mind 7:20
Mine 9:1

minimum 51:8
54:20 61:21

minus 17:9
minute 6:18

minutes 6:16,20
14:11 42:2

misled 13:10

mispronounce
7:22

mispronounced
56:1

mispronouncing
35:11

mission 63:11

Missouri 3:11,15,
18 4:1,35:1512:2
31:2348:18 61:4

misunderstand
26:11

Mitchell 4:10,18
63:7

Mo 62:22
Monday 35:18,19,
20,22 36:1,3,11,

14,20,22,23 37:1,
3 38:14,16

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings VolurSeptéember 19, 2024Index: money..period

money 11:3,514:2
21:1,16 30:9,15
32:14 37:21,22
38:12 41:17 48:10
49:18 55:9 58:21
61:17

monitor 52:5

month 9:12,25
11:9 13:15,19,24
16:11,12,14 26:24
28:14 29:19 32:12
45:15,17 47:8
48:10 49:1 51:9
52:3,6 54:12,16
59:20,22

monthly 39:20

months 25:23
26:13,16 30:6,8
31:2 41:6 43:16,
20 44:12 57:13

morning 4:21

move 18:18 33:13
48:17 49:5

moved 18:14
33:12,15 61:8

Mulkey 22:10,11
multiply 48:13

newspaper 42:25

nice 30:4 32:18
34:5 37:6 55:13

nobody's 45:11

non-monthly
59:20

normal 16:20
17:9,24 40:11

North 40:16
nothing's 32:11
notice 54:23
notorious 17:1
November 37:9,10

number 3:13 8:17
9:23 26:23 41:13
42:11 60:4 63:3

numbers 9:23
18:4,5 23:2

numerous 25:10

O

N

name's 3:24 60:15
names 7:21,22
national 9:7
nature 25:13

necessarily 9:22
257

neighbor 52:11
neighbor's 19:10
neighbors 19:9

O-R-A-K 39:7

oath 6:8 8:6 11:20
15:24 20:3 22:16
29:4 33:6 35:25
38:25 45:4 48:1
50:19 56:11

objections 21:14
occupied 42:9
October 31:3
odd 16:14

offer 22:24 28:3
33:10 50:10 55:19
62:15,19,21

office 5:21,23 7:15
12:3 27:23 37:5,
11 62:23

one-sided 37:25
ongoing 32:1
online 26:18,20,21
open 38:18
opening 4:22
operate 3:20
operated 61:4
operates 3:19
operation 37:25
operations 4:5
opinion 10:3
opportunity 38:19
option 24:17
orange 46:25

order 6:6 40:12
43:5 56:18

organized 34:17
outdoor 19:8
overcharged 62:1
owe 28:14 59:12
owned 4:2,6 9:18

P

P-A-X-T-O-N
22:21

P-S-C 62:22
p.m. 3:2,6 63:19

paid 14:4,6 17:9
25:21 26:12 29:20
39:19 54:19 57:6,
18 61:21

Pamela 47:6,24
paper 37:20
papers 34:16
parent 11:6

part 3:21 26:8 42:9
57:19 63:10

participated 3:7
parties 5:11 6:24
pass 10:22 58:6
pause 6:25 23:20

Paxton 22:11,14,
21

pay 9:14 11:1
13:23 14:21 17:10
26:14,19 30:8
32:13 37:6,15
38:11 45:20 46:11
48:19 49:1,5 51:8
55:10 59:9 61:11,
12,15,23

payable 41:19

paying 27:21,22
34:18 39:18 53:13
54:20 61:10

payment 29:22

people 7:17 9:13
20:13 25:15 27:5,
23 28:21 29:12
30:24 31:8,13
33:24,25 35:14
37:16,21 39:24
43:25 44:7,10,16
46:6,10 48:15
49:7,8 51:8 52:8,
10,12 53:17 59:3
60:2,4 61:17 62:7

percent 9:8,9
10:7,12,14 12:15,
18 13:2,20 14:16
16:7 23:6,24,25
28:12 45:16 56:21
59:7 61:12,14

period 12:19 28:9
30:3 39:17 45:15,
20,21 46:10

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings Volum8dytember 19, 2024Index: periods..read

periods 46:9

person 4:16 14:20
15:12 38:17
40:13,20 49:22
50:10 52:9 60:3,
14,20 61:2

person's 10:7

personal 12:7
13:12 16:17

personally 9:2
17:17 18:4

physical 25:8
picture 52:18

place 6:8 17:21
23:15,19 26:22
39:22 44:14 58:22

plan 48:17
planning 21:3

plants 31:1,4
51:13

plenty 21:1,16
plumb 50:7

plumber 16:25
29:16

pockets 61:17

point 6:12 14:2
18:7 28:7 37:16
54:21,23

polite 7:16
politics 49:13
pools 31:14
poor 24:2
portals 12:4

portion 3:7 7:10
35:6

possibly 35:11
Poston 5:22,24

poverty 9:7,8
10:13 48:25 49:1

predicament 9:13
presented 7.7
presiding 3:25
pretty 24:23 54:14
Previously 51:23
price 10:9 16:20
prices 39:16
prior 12:1 13:3,15
priorities 13:7
private 10:25
privately 9:18
privatization 12:9

problem 29:14
40:19 42:18 51:6

problems 12:22
23:8 59:8

procedural 22:5
procedurally 22:1
produce 23:20

profit 9:19 11:7
61:16 62:6,7

programming
56:24

promote 46:11
promotes 45:13
pronounce 7:22

proper 13:22 41:3,
14

property 16:18
proposal 61:6
proposed 23:7
proposing 20:23
protects 58:11

prove 40:2
provide 6:3,4
provided 3:17
provider 34:24
providing 20:25
prudently 60:10
PSC 10:9
PSC's 62:25

public 3:11,12 4:1,
255:21,23 7:15
12:2,3,16 13:8,11
15:3 27:25 32:8
46:15 55:11,15
62:12,23

publicly 12:12
14:19

pull 37:6
purchased 51:6
push 44.6

put 10:16 16:17
17:520:13 24:1
41:21 51:1557:4

puts 9:12

quit 51:25
quote 41:15

R

Q

qualify 49:17,18
quality 4:527:8
quarter 11:8

guestion 3:6 7:1,
9,12 8:17 14:23
20:19,23 21:1,15
22:6 25:3 29:22
36:342:1359:4

guestions 3:95:4
6:24 7:6,13 9:20
15:8 19:15,17
21:20,23 35:14,15
42:12 49:24 58:7

R-I-C-H-A-R-D
60:16

R-I-C-K 44:22

R-O-B-E-R-T-S
44:23

R-O-S-S 8:11

raise 8:110:12
11:15 15:19 19:23
21:11 33:2 35:20
38:20 43:4 44:25
47:9 58:7

raised 60:22 61:25
raising 9:12 13:8

ran 39:20

range 12:18 24:14
ranging 33:19

rate 3:13,16 9:12
10:21 11:1 13:16,
19 17:24 22:2
24:1 30:22 31:18
38:11,12 39:16
42:10 43:1

rates 4:2,3 8:22,24
10:5,12,19,25
12:14,17 13:1,2,4
20:24 21:11,12,18
27:1 28:10 30:18,
20 37:9,10,22,23
43:5 45:23 46:13
53:14 56:18 59:13

REA 61:3,8
reach 40:24 60:2

reached 40:14
44:4

read 7:21 16:16

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings Vdapteivber 19, 2024Index: reading..severely

17:13,16 18:24
19:3,8,9,11 52:1,
15

reading 13:17,18
16:17 18:3 19:6,
12 23:22 24:6,10

readings 24:8
ready 56:17

real 8:15 49:6
59:11

realize 35:15
47:10

reason 25:18
42:16 43:6

reasonable 4:4
38:6,10

rebate 61:3,5,7,13,
14,18 62:5

receive 14:18 61:9

received 12:4 41:7
43:3

receiving 59:19,22
recommend 17:2

record 3:55:12
6:13 8:10 11:24
20:7 22:20 29:8
36:18 39:4 47:5
63:18

recording 6:10
36:16

recoup 11:3
reduce 46:7
referred 6:11
reflective 24:20
refused 17:9

regard 15:359:19
60:1

register 12:4

regular 16:20
regulates 4:1,4
regulation 4:15
regulatory 3:24
relation 22:5
religion 36:21
remain 7:6 21:24
remains 14:6
remark 4:22
remarks 63:6
rent 48:19 49:5,15
renting 49:8

repaired 18:1
29:18

repairs 49:11
repeating 62:5
reporter 6:9 36:8,9

representative
13:21 14:1

representatives
7:14 15:7

representing
23:13

represents 14:15

repurpose 51:11,
16 53:7

Request 3:14
required 37:19
residential 14:13

residents 9:10
24:14

resolution 14:5

resolve 13:14
14:7,24 15:5
25:19 32:7

resolved 13:24

32:2 55:8
resource 42:20
respectful 5:7
restaurants 11:2
result 31:9
retired 33:24
return 37:24
revenues 13:7
reward 46:1
rewarded 58:10
Richard 60:15
Rick 44:22 45:2

river 42:19 43:10,
11

road 19:10,11

Roberts 44:22,24
45:2,9 46:14 51:5

rollover 54:5

Ross 7:24,25 8:4,
11,12 11:14

roughly 9:21
round 52:17
row 57:13
rude 50:8
rule 50:24

run 17:18 25:24
51:12 56:17 58:15

running 17:3

S

S-K-O-P-E-C 20:8
S-T-E-V-E 20:8
safety 4:543:13
said's 16:6

sale 20:13,23 21:9
satisfaction 55:9

save 46:2 51:13,
14 58:21

scanned 41:5
scared 17:11
scope 41:17
secretary's 25:10

Section 49:9,17,
19

seeded 57:15
seemingly 58:6

sell 17:20 48:13
49:15,17

selling 16:6
Senate 4:11
send 41:1,362:21

senior 39:11 41:25
47:1
sense 27:2 46:20

separate 20:20
22:2

September 3:5
sequence 17:22
served 60:4

service 3:11,18
4:1,512:2 13:21,
25 15:3,6 23:3
25:5,7,8 27:9 32:8
33:20 34:24 40:7,
841:11 43:23
55:11,15 58:17
59:1 60:1

services 3:17

set 3:12 6:25
60:23

severely 35:11

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings VolurBeptémber 19,

2024Index: sewer..system

sewer 12:9,14,21
16:10,19 20:20,21
21:.2,4,12,14,17
22:3 26:22 29:22,
24 30:18,20,22
31:18 34:4,19
37:9,10 38:4,7,10
41:23 43:6 53:13
60:25

shaken 26:7
shame 17:16
share 5:2
sheet 6:5
Sheila 35:17
shirt 46:25
shock 48:11

short 17:2 26:1
55:21

show 17:19 27:16
35:14 56:19

showed 17:4 30:3
shutoff 16:22
side 10:18,19 38:1
sign 6:5

signed 6:2 38:17

significantly
14:14

simply 22:25 23:2
274

single 22:4 42:8
49:14 60:19 61:2

sir 17:2519:21
24:24 25:1 27:10
36:23 37:1 43:19,
22 44:21 48:17
60:14

sitting 5:6 36:8
48:9

situation 9:16
14:15 40:22 46:19
48:16 49:5,10

skip 56:23,2557:1
skipped 57:3

Skopec 19:20,22
20:1,8

small 15:7 62:6
smaller 35:6

somebody's
58:22

someplace 29:25
sort 53:2
sounds 56:21
south 53:17

Southwest 8:18,
24

speak 7:14 38:17
40:18,19

speaking 7:17,18
specialists 4:14
specific 43:5

spell 6:12 8:9
11:23 20:6 22:19
29:7 39:4 47:4
50:13 56:6

spelled 55:23

spent 9:21 12:25
42:22

spoke 13:20,25
29:13

spoken 43:24
spring 34:2
Springs 33:16

staff 4:12 5:17,19
7:15 60:3

stand 14:2

standard 30:22
standing 58:15

start 7:21 56:22
57:22

started 8:16 18:3
19:4 33:18 34:14

starting 3:25:12

state 6:12 8.9
11:23 20:6 21:6
22:19 29:7 31:23
37:18 39:347:4
48:17 56:6 61:4

stated 13:1,4,17
39:14 40:7

statement 20:24
21:8 38:2 40:1

statements 13:9
14:18

states 37:20

stay 4:21 6:22
58:19

stayed 34:15
40:23

steps 46:3

Steve 19:20 20:1,8
Stewart 35:17
stolen 57:23

Stonebriar 23:13
39:10,13

stop 55:15
stores 11:2
story 17:2
straighten 25:20

straightened 28:9
30:14

streams 53:2
street 37:12 53:7

strictly 21:11
stuck 48:20
stuff 36:4

subsequently
12:10

substantially
21:19

success 25:17
sue 17:10
sufficient 60:5
suggesting 31:12

suggestion 45:10
49:21

suggestions
46:20

summer 31:2 34:2

summertime
39:21 61:25

supervisor 17:4
40:18,20

suppose 26:9
supposed 25:12
supposedly 44:10
surcharge 51:18
Surely 53:7

swear 35:22 36:20
47:18 50:22

swept 17:10

sworn 8:2,511:16,
19 15:20,23 19:24
20:2 22:15 29:3
33:2,5 35:21
38:24 44:25
47:10,25 50:18
56:10

system 12:14 17:5
21:2,4,16 23:3,9,
22 24:2 26:15

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



Transcript of Procee8iegeMbleni®|\2024Index: systems..V-I-C-T-O-R-I-A

28:9 32:5,10
37:13 51:7 58:11
59:5

systems 12:11,21

T

T-A-N-C-K 55:24
56:7

T-I-T-T-L-E 32:25
table 55:15
takes 35:24

taking 5:1 31:12
47:21 53:16 63:13

talk 44:20 51:24

talked 8:25 20:22
34:5 37:12

talking 6:21 21:9
33:23 41:23

Tanck 55:23 56:2,
5,7,9

Tanick 32:22
Tank 32:22
taxes 13:8 49:6
TECH 36:17
technician 18:11
telephone 41:13
ten 61:12
Teresa 22:10,11
term 4:12

test 43:9

testified 8:6 11:20
15:24 20:3 22:16
29:4 33:6 38:25
45:4 48:1 50:19
56:11

testify 24:5

testimony 24:18
63:10

testing 43:8

thing 8:16 11:11
14:1 20:16 26:19
30:16 41:22 53:3
58:11,15

things 5:6 8:14 9:6
17:22 25:9,13
29:18 31:1 33:20
41:17 43:1 58:3,5,
963:12

Thomas 35:12

thought 6:19 46:5
57:9

thoughts 5:2

thousand 24:22
26:1 45:18 49:7
54:17

threatened 17:10
threw 9:23 54:19
throw 59:11

till 23:20 28:8
51:12,14

time 3:2,6,12 5:1,
11 6:7 7:2 12:15,
19 14:21 17:13
21:2,9 31:4 32:4
34:16 37:5 38:8,
17,21 39:18 40:3
41:21 46:15 50:4
52:21 54:10 57:5
58:19 62:8,11
63:13,17

timeframe 34:7

times 16:15 35:13
37:24 56:23

Tittle 32:24 33:1,4
35:9

today 3:12,22,25
4:16 5:2,6 6:3 7:6,

18 8:13 14:14
16:3 20:10 21:23
29:11 33:10 36:25
38:17 39:15 44:20
45:9 49:24 51:3
55:2,19 62:13,18
63:12

toilet 18:16

told 12:12,16
13:21 14:1 15:6
16:16,25 20:15
30:5,12 31:24
40:15,25 44:5,9
57:21,25 58:24

tonight 62:15,19
top 24:1
total 16:10 23:5

totally 9:19 51:5
53:15

town 49:16 54:9
57:16 58:21 61:8

transcribe 36:9
treasurer 39:10,13
treat 7:17

treated 7:19
triple 48:7,12
truth 16:7 36:25
truthfully 21:12
turned 12:10

turning 18:11,13,
14,15

Tuttle 32:23
two-thirds 12:23
type 24:10 25:17
typically 14:17

U

uh-huh 31:19

unable 32:7 60:2
62:14,18

uncommon 35:13
undergo 21:4

understand 9:17,
19 10:8,10 11:5
14:16 20:11 21:25
23:9 30:20 31:22
33:21 45:19 48:21

understanding
32:4

understood 12:20
unfortunate 26:8
uninvolved 58:16
units 25:2542:5

up-to-date 61:10

upside 23:11

usage 9:313:17,
18 16:13 29:19
30:18,23 31:13,15
33:17 34:2 37:9
38:4,5,7,8,10
52:12 53:18 54:1,
2,3,10,13 60:18,
19,21 61:14,20

utilities 3:15,20,21
4:6 5:15 12:8,10,
13,17 13:10,13
14:3,16,24 48:19

utility 4:2,14,15
12:10,11 33:16

Vv

V-I-C-T-O-R-I-A
39:6

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings VolumeSgptember 19, 2024Index: valve..years

valve 16:22
varies 38:8,11
verify 24:6
Vickie 39:6

Victoria 38:23
39:5

vote 12:12 20:13
voted 20:13 42:17

voters 12:8,12
13:3,10

W

wait 14:4
waiting 59:3
walked 18:13

wanted 16:24
20:14,18 30:4
33:11 43:7 55:19
62:10,14

wanting 21:13
50:10 59:7

washing 51:15
wasted 17:7

wastewater 3:17,
23 42:7,15,18

watch 32:11

water 3:15,17,22
5:13,15 8:24 9:14,
15,24 10:6,8,10,
1911:112:9
13:16 16:9,19,21,
23 17:3,7,8,23
20:20,21,24,25
21:11,15,16,18
22:3 25:20 26:13,
21 27:8 29:14,19,
21,23 30:18,21
31:1,5 34:19,24
35:1,4,6 37:8,15,

23,24 38:7,8,11,

12 40:6,9 41:1,23
42:6,11,20 43:8,9,
12,13 45:12,14,25
46:2,15 47:7 48:7,
12 51:7,11,12,13,
14,16 52:6,10,12,
20 53:5,7,9,12,18,
2554:13 57:4,5,8,
14 60:19,23,24,25
61:14,23,25 62:1

water's 57:11
watered 57:15

watering 31:3,13,
14 39:21

ways 60:17
wayside 26:20
web 63:1
Webex 4:20
website 62:20

week 51:20,21
52:2 54:13,18
57:6,7

whining 49:13

Whitworth 35:17,
18

winter 31:13,15
34:1 38:4 40:11
60:18 61:20

wintertime 53:17
withdraw 30:15

women 34:547:16
49:14 50:8

word 25:5
words 35:5

work 21:4 52:13
58:5

worked 12:13
23:10,21 25:9

32:16 41:19 44:14

working 14:23
41:9

worries 61:2
worrying 57:22

WR-2024-0104
3:1363:4

write 19:4
writing 18:4 53:19

written 6:10 34:17
62:19

Y

yard 29:17,24
30:2557:15

yards 23:22

year 10:5,14 11:8
13:15 30:2 38:9
42:9 46:8 49:7
57:14,15 61:8,11

year-round 31:18

years 10:1 12:15,
19 20:16 39:14
41:20 44:15 47:2
49:4 57:17 61:4,9,
10

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64

	Word Index
	Index: $1,500..addressed
	$1,500 (1)
	$10,000 (1)
	$169 (1)
	$2,800 (2)
	$200,000 (1)
	$30 (1)
	$30,000 (1)
	$30,646 (1)
	$30.03 (1)
	$300 (1)
	$305,000 (2)
	$333 (1)
	$335 (1)
	$38.04 (2)
	$38.61 (1)
	$4,000 (5)
	$49 (1)
	$500 (2)
	$60 (1)
	$60.06 (1)
	$60.60 (1)
	$68 (1)
	$700 (1)
	$755 (1)
	$8.22 (1)
	$800 (1)
	$9.52 (1)
	1,400 (1)
	1,500 (4)
	1,600 (1)
	100 (4)
	101 (2)
	11.1 (1)
	130 (2)
	14 (3)
	15 (2)
	169 (2)
	170s (1)
	175 (1)
	18 (2)
	19 (1)
	190s (1)
	1999 (1)
	19th (1)
	1:44 (2)
	2,000 (3)
	2,100 (1)
	2,400 (1)
	20 (1)
	20,000 (1)
	200 (8)
	2000 (1)
	2020 (2)
	2024 (2)
	22 (1)
	23 (1)
	24 (1)
	240 (1)
	26 (1)
	3,000 (1)
	3,800 (1)
	30 (1)
	300 (3)
	340 (1)
	350 (1)
	38 (1)
	3:12 (1)
	40 (1)
	400 (2)
	5,000 (2)
	50 (2)
	500 (3)
	6,000 (2)
	600 (2)
	65 (1)
	70 (1)
	700 (1)
	75 (1)
	77 (1)
	8 (3)
	800 (3)
	850 (1)
	absolutely (2)
	access (1)
	account (3)
	accountant (1)
	accountants (1)
	accounting (1)
	accounts (1)
	accumulated (1)
	accurate (2)
	activist (1)
	actual (2)
	add (1)
	addition (1)
	additional (3)
	address (3)
	addressed (2)

	Index: adjourn..Bolivar
	adjourn (1)
	adjust (1)
	adjustment (1)
	affirm (3)
	affirmed (1)
	afford (1)
	afternoon (4)
	age (3)
	agree (6)
	agriculturally (1)
	ahead (4)
	ahold (2)
	alderman (2)
	Alise (1)
	allotment (1)
	allotted (1)
	amount (9)
	analysts (1)
	annual (1)
	answers (1)
	anybody's (1)
	apartments (1)
	apologize (4)
	appearance (1)
	applying (1)
	appointed (1)
	approve (1)
	approved (2)
	area (1)
	Aslin (3)
	assist (1)
	association (5)
	assume (1)
	assure (1)
	astronomical (2)
	attempts (1)
	attend (3)
	attended (2)
	attending (1)
	attest (1)
	attorneys (1)
	AUDIO (1)
	August (1)
	aunt (1)
	authority (1)
	auto (1)
	automatic (1)
	automatically (4)
	average (7)
	averaging (2)
	aware (1)
	B-I-L-L (1)
	baby (1)
	back (18)
	background (1)
	backyard (1)
	bad (2)
	ballot (2)
	bank (1)
	banking (3)
	barely (3)
	base (6)
	based (6)
	basically (4)
	basis (2)
	bat (1)
	bathtub (1)
	beautified (1)
	beautify (1)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (6)
	benefit (1)
	big (3)
	bigger (1)
	biggest (1)
	bill (60)
	billed (5)
	billing (19)
	billings (1)
	bills (23)
	bit (5)
	block (4)
	board (1)
	Bolivar (14)

	Index: Bolivar's..Commission's
	Bolivar's (2)
	bought (1)
	bound (1)
	brain (1)
	break (1)
	breaking (2)
	bring (2)
	brings (1)
	broached (1)
	broke (4)
	broker's (1)
	buckled (1)
	bugs (1)
	building (1)
	buildings (1)
	burden (1)
	bushes (1)
	business (5)
	businesses (2)
	busy (1)
	calculate (1)
	call (10)
	called (9)
	calling (1)
	camera (1)
	captioned (1)
	Carolina (1)
	Carter (3)
	case (11)
	cases (3)
	Casi (1)
	causing (1)
	center (3)
	cents (2)
	cetera (1)
	Chair (2)
	challenges (2)
	chance (1)
	change (3)
	channel (1)
	channels (1)
	chaos (1)
	chaotic (1)
	charge (2)
	charged (5)
	charges (1)
	charging (2)
	cheaper (1)
	check (4)
	checked (1)
	checking (4)
	checks (1)
	children (1)
	cities (2)
	citizen (2)
	city (22)
	claim (4)
	clarification (1)
	clarifications (1)
	Clark (62)
	clean (2)
	cleared (1)
	clerk (2)
	close (3)
	closed (1)
	closely (2)
	closer (1)
	closes (1)
	closing (1)
	co-op (1)
	co-ops (1)
	cold (1)
	Coleman (2)
	Columbia (3)
	combined (2)
	comment (7)
	comments (37)
	Commission (44)
	Commission's (1)

	Index: Commissioner..dollar
	Commissioner (7)
	Commissioner's (1)
	commissioners (10)
	communication (2)
	communications (1)
	community (4)
	companies (1)
	company (6)
	compensate (1)
	complained (1)
	complaint (3)
	complaints (1)
	composed (1)
	computer (2)
	concept (9)
	concern (2)
	concerned (5)
	concerns (3)
	concise (1)
	concluded (1)
	concur (3)
	confidence (1)
	confirmation (1)
	confirmed (1)
	confrontation (1)
	conservation (2)
	conservative (5)
	conserve (2)
	consideration (1)
	considered (1)
	consolidated (1)
	constant (1)
	contact (4)
	contacted (2)
	convey (1)
	copies (1)
	corporation (2)
	correct (12)
	correctly (1)
	correspondence (1)
	cost (5)
	counsel (6)
	couple (3)
	court (3)
	cover (1)
	cracking (1)
	crazy (1)
	credit (4)
	credits (2)
	creek (1)
	cringe (1)
	crops (1)
	crying (1)
	curious (1)
	current (2)
	customer (6)
	customers (5)
	D-O-N (1)
	D-U-S-T-Y (1)
	danger (1)
	dates (1)
	day (7)
	day-to-day (1)
	days (2)
	dealing (1)
	December (1)
	decision (1)
	decisions (1)
	department (1)
	depending (1)
	describe (1)
	deserving (1)
	designed (1)
	Diana (1)
	difficult (1)
	difficulty (1)
	dig (1)
	diligence (1)
	diligent (1)
	dip (1)
	directed (1)
	directly (2)
	disability (1)
	disagree (1)
	disarray (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussion (1)
	discussions (1)
	dishwasher (1)
	disproportionate (1)
	dispute (1)
	disregarding (1)
	divorced (1)
	document (1)
	documentation (4)
	documents (1)
	dog (1)
	dogs (1)
	dollar (3)

	Index: dollars..flat
	dollars (5)
	Don (3)
	Dorado (3)
	dot (2)
	double (1)
	doubt (1)
	dovetail (1)
	draw (1)
	due (3)
	dues (1)
	duly (11)
	duplex (1)
	Dusty (4)
	Dvorak (7)
	E-D (1)
	E-L-I-S-E (1)
	earlier (5)
	economy (1)
	Ed (3)
	effects (1)
	efficient (1)
	effort (1)
	El (3)
	electric (10)
	Elise (2)
	Ellen (2)
	email (4)
	employ (1)
	employees (1)
	encourage (2)
	end (3)
	ended (1)
	ends (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (1)
	entire (2)
	entities (1)
	EPA (1)
	equipment (1)
	erratic (3)
	errors (2)
	establish (1)
	estate (2)
	estimate (2)
	estimated (6)
	estimates (1)
	estimating (8)
	estimation (1)
	everybody's (1)
	evidence (4)
	evidentiary (3)
	ex-husband (1)
	exact (1)
	excessive (1)
	excessively (1)
	excuse (2)
	exorbitantly (1)
	expect (2)
	expectation (1)
	expected (1)
	expenses (5)
	experience (3)
	explained (2)
	explanation (1)
	extensive (1)
	extra (7)
	extremely (1)
	F-O-U-T-C-H (1)
	facility (1)
	facing (2)
	fact (4)
	factual (1)
	fails (1)
	fair (3)
	fairness (1)
	farm (1)
	farmer (1)
	February (2)
	feces (1)
	fee (1)
	feedback (1)
	feeling (1)
	feels (1)
	fees (2)
	feet (1)
	felt (1)
	field (1)
	figure (1)
	file (4)
	filed (2)
	filling (1)
	final (2)
	finally (4)
	finance (1)
	financial (1)
	find (1)
	finding (1)
	fine (2)
	finish (3)
	fix (4)
	fixed (10)
	flat (1)

	Index: flushing..ideas
	flushing (1)
	follow (1)
	fought (1)
	Foutch (6)
	free (3)
	front (1)
	frost (3)
	fully (1)
	G-R-I-F-F-I-N (1)
	G-R-O-V-E (1)
	gallon (3)
	gallons (13)
	garden (3)
	gardening (1)
	gardens (1)
	gas (1)
	gave (2)
	gee (1)
	general (2)
	gentleman (2)
	ghost (1)
	girls (1)
	give (5)
	giving (1)
	Glen (2)
	good (17)
	Gov (1)
	Governor (1)
	gracious (1)
	grandkids (1)
	grant (4)
	graph (2)
	great (3)
	greater (1)
	Griffin (8)
	groceries (1)
	Groves (7)
	guarantee (1)
	guess (8)
	guy (1)
	guys (1)
	hacked (2)
	Hahn (2)
	half (3)
	hand (8)
	handle (5)
	handled (1)
	handles (1)
	hands (3)
	hanging (1)
	happen (3)
	happened (3)
	hard (1)
	hate (1)
	head (1)
	hear (5)
	heard (4)
	hearing (15)
	heck (1)
	helped (1)
	helping (1)
	high (3)
	higher (4)
	hike (1)
	hired (1)
	history (1)
	hit (1)
	HOA (2)
	hold (3)
	Holsman (6)
	home (5)
	homeowner (2)
	Homeowner's (1)
	homeowners (1)
	homes (1)
	honest (1)
	honestly (2)
	hope (1)
	hopeful (1)
	hoping (1)
	hot (2)
	house (5)
	household (2)
	houses (1)
	How'd (1)
	husband (6)
	hydrant (1)
	hydrants (2)
	I-N-F-O (1)
	ice (1)
	idea (6)
	ideas (1)

	Index: ignore..lawyers
	ignore (1)
	ill (3)
	impartial (2)
	implement (2)
	implemented (1)
	important (4)
	improved (1)
	improvements (2)
	inaccurate (1)
	inaccurately (1)
	Inaudible (1)
	incident (1)
	including (1)
	income (7)
	incomes (1)
	incorrectly (1)
	increase (25)
	increased (4)
	increases (1)
	increasing (2)
	incurred (1)
	indication (1)
	individual (1)
	individuals (1)
	ineptitude (1)
	influence (1)
	info (1)
	information (4)
	information's (1)
	informed (1)
	initially (1)
	inquire (1)
	inquires (1)
	inside (1)
	inspect (1)
	install (2)
	instance (2)
	insurance (1)
	interested (1)
	interject (1)
	interrupt (1)
	interrupting (1)
	Intervenors (1)
	invest (1)
	investment (2)
	investor (4)
	investors (2)
	invests (1)
	irrigation (1)
	issue (13)
	issued (2)
	issues (11)
	January (1)
	Jason (3)
	Jeff (4)
	Jefferson (1)
	Jim (1)
	job (1)
	John (3)
	join (1)
	Joplin (2)
	judge (61)
	July (2)
	June (1)
	K-A-R-E-N (1)
	K-U-R-T-Z (1)
	Karen (2)
	Kayla (2)
	kicking (2)
	killed (1)
	kind (10)
	knee (1)
	knew (1)
	Kolkmeyer (2)
	Kurtz (6)
	L-I-T-T-L-E (1)
	L-O-W-R-Y (1)
	ladies (1)
	lady (3)
	large (1)
	largest (1)
	latest (1)
	laughed (1)
	laughing (3)
	law (2)
	lawn (1)
	lawns (1)
	lawyer (1)
	lawyers (2)

	Index: lead..Monday
	lead (1)
	leak (12)
	left (2)
	Lehan (2)
	Lendell (1)
	letter (1)
	level (4)
	Liberty (56)
	Liberty's (3)
	license (1)
	life (1)
	limit (1)
	lines (2)
	link (1)
	list (1)
	listed (2)
	listen (1)
	listening (3)
	live (3)
	lived (1)
	lives (2)
	living (4)
	LLC (2)
	lobby (1)
	local (3)
	location (1)
	long (2)
	longer (2)
	looked (3)
	Lord (1)
	lose (2)
	losing (1)
	lot (16)
	lots (2)
	lowering (1)
	Lowry (3)
	M-C-C-A-S-L-I-N (2)
	machine (1)
	made (10)
	magnitude (1)
	Maida (2)
	mail (2)
	mailbox (1)
	main (1)
	major (4)
	make (11)
	maker (1)
	making (7)
	man (2)
	manage (1)
	management (1)
	manager (1)
	manner (1)
	manual (3)
	Marc (1)
	March (1)
	Marcia (1)
	mark (2)
	matter (2)
	Mccaslin (5)
	meaning (1)
	means (1)
	Medicaid (1)
	medicine (1)
	meeting (5)
	men (1)
	mentioned (4)
	meter (20)
	meter's (2)
	meters (3)
	method (2)
	microphone (4)
	million (5)
	mind (1)
	Mine (1)
	minimum (3)
	minus (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (4)
	misled (1)
	mispronounce (1)
	mispronounced (1)
	mispronouncing (1)
	mission (1)
	Missouri (10)
	misunderstand (1)
	Mitchell (3)
	Mo (1)
	Monday (15)

	Index: money..period
	money (17)
	monitor (1)
	month (30)
	monthly (1)
	months (12)
	morning (1)
	move (4)
	moved (4)
	Mulkey (2)
	multiply (1)
	name's (2)
	names (2)
	national (1)
	nature (1)
	necessarily (2)
	neighbor (1)
	neighbor's (1)
	neighbors (1)
	newspaper (1)
	nice (5)
	nobody's (1)
	non-monthly (1)
	normal (4)
	North (1)
	nothing's (1)
	notice (1)
	notorious (1)
	November (2)
	number (9)
	numbers (5)
	numerous (1)
	O-R-A-K (1)
	oath (14)
	objections (1)
	occupied (1)
	October (1)
	odd (1)
	offer (8)
	office (8)
	one-sided (1)
	ongoing (1)
	online (3)
	open (1)
	opening (1)
	operate (1)
	operated (1)
	operates (1)
	operation (1)
	operations (1)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (1)
	option (1)
	orange (1)
	order (4)
	organized (1)
	outdoor (1)
	overcharged (1)
	owe (2)
	owned (3)
	P-A-X-T-O-N (1)
	P-S-C (2)
	p.m. (3)
	paid (11)
	Pamela (2)
	paper (1)
	papers (1)
	parent (1)
	part (5)
	participated (1)
	parties (2)
	pass (2)
	pause (2)
	Paxton (3)
	pay (25)
	payable (1)
	paying (7)
	payment (1)
	people (38)
	percent (21)
	period (8)

	Index: periods..read
	periods (1)
	person (13)
	person's (1)
	personal (3)
	personally (3)
	physical (1)
	picture (1)
	place (8)
	plan (1)
	planning (1)
	plants (3)
	plenty (2)
	plumb (1)
	plumber (2)
	pockets (1)
	point (7)
	polite (1)
	politics (1)
	pools (1)
	poor (1)
	portals (1)
	portion (3)
	possibly (1)
	Poston (3)
	poverty (5)
	predicament (1)
	presented (1)
	presiding (1)
	pretty (2)
	Previously (1)
	price (2)
	prices (1)
	prior (3)
	priorities (1)
	private (1)
	privately (1)
	privatization (1)
	problem (4)
	problems (3)
	procedural (1)
	procedurally (1)
	produce (1)
	profit (5)
	programming (1)
	promote (1)
	promotes (1)
	pronounce (1)
	proper (3)
	property (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (1)
	proposing (1)
	protects (1)
	prove (1)
	provide (2)
	provided (1)
	provider (1)
	providing (1)
	prudently (1)
	PSC (1)
	Psc's (1)
	public (20)
	publicly (2)
	pull (1)
	purchased (1)
	push (1)
	put (8)
	puts (1)
	qualify (2)
	quality (2)
	quarter (1)
	question (17)
	questions (17)
	quit (1)
	quote (1)
	R-I-C-H-A-R-D (1)
	R-I-C-K (1)
	R-O-B-E-R-T-S (1)
	R-O-S-S (1)
	raise (13)
	raised (2)
	raising (2)
	ran (1)
	range (2)
	ranging (1)
	rate (17)
	rates (32)
	REA (2)
	reach (2)
	reached (2)
	read (13)

	Index: reading..severely
	reading (9)
	readings (1)
	ready (1)
	real (3)
	realize (2)
	reason (3)
	reasonable (3)
	rebate (7)
	receive (2)
	received (3)
	receiving (2)
	recommend (1)
	record (12)
	recording (2)
	recoup (1)
	reduce (1)
	referred (1)
	reflective (1)
	refused (1)
	regard (3)
	register (1)
	regular (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	regulatory (1)
	relation (1)
	religion (1)
	remain (2)
	remains (1)
	remark (1)
	remarks (1)
	rent (3)
	renting (1)
	repaired (2)
	repairs (1)
	repeating (1)
	reporter (3)
	representative (2)
	representatives (2)
	representing (1)
	represents (1)
	repurpose (3)
	Request (1)
	required (1)
	residential (1)
	residents (3)
	resolution (1)
	resolve (6)
	resolved (3)
	resource (1)
	respectful (1)
	restaurants (1)
	result (1)
	retired (1)
	return (1)
	revenues (1)
	reward (1)
	rewarded (1)
	Richard (1)
	Rick (2)
	river (4)
	road (2)
	Roberts (7)
	rollover (1)
	Ross (6)
	roughly (1)
	round (1)
	row (1)
	rude (1)
	rule (1)
	run (5)
	running (1)
	S-K-O-P-E-C (1)
	S-T-E-V-E (1)
	safety (2)
	said's (1)
	sale (3)
	satisfaction (1)
	save (4)
	scanned (1)
	scared (1)
	scope (1)
	secretary's (1)
	Section (3)
	seeded (1)
	seemingly (1)
	sell (4)
	selling (1)
	Senate (1)
	send (3)
	senior (3)
	sense (2)
	separate (2)
	September (1)
	sequence (1)
	served (1)
	service (27)
	services (1)
	set (3)
	severely (1)

	Index: sewer..system
	sewer (31)
	shaken (1)
	shame (1)
	share (1)
	sheet (1)
	Sheila (1)
	shirt (1)
	shock (1)
	short (3)
	show (4)
	showed (2)
	shutoff (1)
	side (3)
	sign (1)
	signed (2)
	significantly (1)
	simply (3)
	single (5)
	sir (13)
	sitting (3)
	situation (7)
	skip (3)
	skipped (1)
	Skopec (4)
	small (2)
	smaller (1)
	somebody's (1)
	someplace (1)
	sort (1)
	sounds (1)
	south (1)
	Southwest (2)
	speak (4)
	speaking (2)
	specialists (1)
	specific (1)
	spell (10)
	spelled (1)
	spent (3)
	spoke (3)
	spoken (1)
	spring (1)
	Springs (1)
	staff (5)
	stand (1)
	standard (1)
	standing (1)
	start (3)
	started (5)
	starting (2)
	state (14)
	stated (5)
	statement (4)
	statements (2)
	states (1)
	stay (3)
	stayed (2)
	steps (1)
	Steve (3)
	Stewart (1)
	stolen (1)
	Stonebriar (3)
	stop (1)
	stores (1)
	story (1)
	straighten (1)
	straightened (2)
	streams (1)
	street (2)
	strictly (1)
	stuck (1)
	stuff (1)
	subsequently (1)
	substantially (1)
	success (1)
	sue (1)
	sufficient (1)
	suggesting (1)
	suggestion (2)
	suggestions (1)
	summer (2)
	summertime (2)
	supervisor (3)
	suppose (1)
	supposed (1)
	supposedly (1)
	surcharge (1)
	Surely (1)
	swear (4)
	swept (1)
	sworn (19)
	system (18)

	Index: systems..V-I-C-T-O-R-I-A
	systems (2)
	T-A-N-C-K (2)
	T-I-T-T-L-E (1)
	table (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (5)
	talk (2)
	talked (4)
	talking (4)
	Tanck (7)
	Tanick (1)
	Tank (1)
	taxes (2)
	TECH (1)
	technician (1)
	telephone (1)
	ten (1)
	Teresa (2)
	term (1)
	test (1)
	testified (12)
	testify (1)
	testimony (2)
	testing (1)
	thing (10)
	things (15)
	Thomas (1)
	thought (3)
	thoughts (1)
	thousand (5)
	threatened (1)
	threw (2)
	throw (1)
	till (4)
	time (33)
	timeframe (1)
	times (4)
	Tittle (5)
	today (29)
	toilet (1)
	told (18)
	tonight (2)
	top (1)
	total (2)
	totally (3)
	town (5)
	transcribe (1)
	treasurer (2)
	treat (1)
	treated (1)
	triple (2)
	truth (2)
	truthfully (1)
	turned (1)
	turning (4)
	Tuttle (1)
	two-thirds (1)
	type (2)
	typically (1)
	uh-huh (1)
	unable (5)
	uncommon (1)
	undergo (1)
	understand (14)
	understanding (1)
	understood (1)
	unfortunate (1)
	uninvolved (1)
	units (2)
	up-to-date (1)
	upside (1)
	usage (30)
	utilities (15)
	utility (6)
	V-I-C-T-O-R-I-A (1)

	Index: valve..years
	valve (1)
	varies (2)
	verify (1)
	Vickie (1)
	Victoria (2)
	vote (2)
	voted (2)
	voters (4)
	wait (1)
	waiting (1)
	walked (1)
	wanted (9)
	wanting (3)
	washing (1)
	wasted (1)
	wastewater (6)
	watch (1)
	water (111)
	water's (1)
	watered (1)
	watering (4)
	ways (1)
	wayside (1)
	web (1)
	Webex (1)
	website (1)
	week (7)
	whining (1)
	Whitworth (2)
	winter (7)
	wintertime (1)
	withdraw (1)
	women (4)
	word (1)
	words (1)
	work (3)
	worked (7)
	working (2)
	worries (1)
	worrying (1)
	WR-2024-0104 (2)
	write (1)
	writing (2)
	written (3)
	yard (4)
	yards (1)
	year (13)
	year-round (1)
	years (13)



